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 Note 

Before using this information and the product it supports, be sure to read the general information in Chapter 1,
“Product warranties and notices” in this section.

First Edition (February 1999)

INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES CORPORATION PROVIDES THIS PUBLICATION “AS IS” WITHOUT WARRANTY OF
ANY KIND, EITHER EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. Some jurisdictions do not allow disclaimer of express or
implied warranties in certain transactions, therefore, this statement may not apply to you.

This publication could include technical inaccuracies or typographical errors. Changes are periodically made to the information
herein; these changes will be incorporated in new editions of the publication. IBM may make improvements and/or changes in the
product(s) and/or the program(s) described in this publication at any time.

This publication was developed for products and services offered in the United States of America and the United Kingdom. It is
possible that this publication may contain reference to, or information about, IBM products (machines and programs), programming,
or services that are not announced in your country. Such references or information must not be construed to mean that IBM intends
to announce such IBM products, programming, or services in your country.

Requests for technical information about IBM products should be made to your IBM reseller or IBM marketing representative.

No part of this publication may be reproduced or distributed in any form or by any means without prior permission in writing from the
International Business Machines Corporation.

 Copyright International Business Machines Corporation 1999. All rights reserved.
Note to U.S. Government Users — Documentation related to restricted rights — Use, duplication or disclosure is subject to
restrictions set forth in GSA ADP Schedule Contract with IBM Corp.
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Chapter 1. Product warranties and notices

This chapter contains warranty and emission notices. It also contains trademarks
and general-information notices.

 Warranty Statements
The warranty statements consist of two parts: Part 1 and Part 2. Part 1 varies by
country. Part 2 is the same for both statements. Be sure to read both the Part 1
that applies to your country and Part 2.

� United States, Puerto Rico, and Canada (Z125-4753-05 11/97)
(Part 1 - General Terms on page 3)

� Worldwide except Canada, Puerto Rico, Turkey, and United States
(Z125-5697-01 11/97)
(Part 1 - General Terms on page 5)

� Worldwide Country-Unique Terms
(Part 2 - Country-Unique Terms on page 7)

IBM Statement of Limited Warranty for United States, Puerto Rico, and
Canada (Part 1 - General Terms)

  

This Statement of Limited Warranty includes Part 1 - General Terms and Part 2 - Country-unique Terms.
The terms of Part 2 may replace or modify those of Part 1 . The warranties provided by IBM in this
Statement of Limited Warranty apply only to Machines you purchase for your use, and not for resale,
from IBM or your reseller. The term “Machine” means an IBM machine, its features, conversions,
upgrades, elements, or accessories, or any combination of them. The term “Machine” does not include
any software programs, whether pre-loaded with the Machine, installed subsequently or otherwise.
Unless IBM specifies otherwise, the following warranties apply only in the country where you acquire the
Machine. Nothing in this Statement of Warranty affects any statutory rights of consumers that cannot be
waived or limited by contract. If you have any questions, contact IBM or your reseller.

Machine - IBM Netfinity 5500 M20

Warranty Period* - Three Years

*Contact your place of purchase for warranty service information. Some IBM Machines are
eligible for On-site warranty service depending on the country where service is performed.

The IBM Warranty for Machines
IBM warrants that each Machine 1) is free from defects in materials and workmanship and 2) conforms
to IBM's Official Published Specifications. The warranty period for a Machine is a specified, fixed period
commencing on its Date of Installation. The date on your sales receipt is the Date of Installation, unless
IBM or your reseller informs you otherwise.

During the warranty period IBM or your reseller, if approved by IBM to provide warranty service, will
provide repair and exchange service for the Machine, without charge, under the type of service
designated for the Machine and will manage and install engineering changes that apply to the Machine.

If a Machine does not function as warranted during the warranty period, and IBM or your reseller are
unable to either 1) make it do so or 2) replace it with one that is at least functionally equivalent, you may
return it to your place of purchase and your money will be refunded. The replacement may not be new,
but will be in good working order.

Extent of Warranty
The warranty does not cover the repair or exchange of a Machine resulting from misuse, accident,
modification, unsuitable physical or operating environment, improper maintenance by you, or failure
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caused by a product for which IBM is not responsible. The warranty is voided by removal or alteration
of Machine or parts identification labels.

THESE WARRANTIES ARE YOUR EXCLUSIVE WARRANTIES AND REPLACE ALL
OTHER WARRANTIES OR CONDITIONS, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING, BUT
NOT LIMITED TO, THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OR CONDITIONS OF
MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. THESE
WARRANTIES GIVE YOU SPECIFIC LEGAL RIGHTS AND YOU MAY ALSO HAVE
OTHER RIGHTS WHICH VARY FROM JURISDICTION TO JURISDICTION. SOME
JURISDICTIONS DO NOT ALLOW THE EXCLUSION OR LIMITATION OF EXPRESS OR
IMPLIED WARRANTIES, SO THE ABOVE EXCLUSION OR LIMITATION MAY NOT
APPLY TO YOU. IN THAT EVENT, SUCH WARRANTIES ARE LIMITED IN DURATION
TO THE WARRANTY PERIOD. NO WARRANTIES APPLY AFTER THAT PERIOD.

Items Not Covered by Warranty
IBM does not warrant uninterrupted or error-free operation of a Machine.

Unless specified otherwise, IBM provides non-IBM machines WITHOUT WARRANTIES OF ANY
KIND.

Any technical or other support provided for a Machine under warranty, such as assistance via telephone
with “how-to” questions and those regarding Machine set-up and installation, will be provided
WITHOUT WARRANTIES OF ANY KIND.

Warranty Service
To obtain warranty service for the Machine, contact your reseller or IBM. In the United States, call IBM
at 1-800-772-2227. In Canada, call IBM at 1-800-565-3344. You may be required to present proof of
purchase.

IBM or your reseller provides certain types of repair and exchange service, either at your location or at a
service center, to keep Machines in, or restore them to, conformance with their Specifications. IBM or
your reseller will inform you of the available types of service for a Machine based on its country of
installation. IBM may repair the failing Machine or exchange it at its discretion.

When warranty service involves the exchange of a Machine or part, the item IBM or your reseller
replaces becomes its property and the replacement becomes yours. You represent that all removed
items are genuine and unaltered. The replacement may not be new, but will be in good working order
and at least functionally equivalent to the item replaced. The replacement assumes the warranty service
status of the replaced item.

Any feature, conversion, or upgrade IBM or your reseller services must be installed on a Machine which
is 1) for certain Machines, the designated, serial-numbered Machine and 2) at an engineering-change
level compatible with the feature, conversion, or upgrade. Many features, conversions, or upgrades
involve the removal of parts and their return to IBM. A part that replaces a removed part will assume
the warranty service status of the removed part.

Before IBM or your reseller exchanges a Machine or part, you agree to remove all features, parts,
options, alterations, and attachments not under warranty service.

You also agree to

1. ensure that the Machine is free of any legal obligations or restrictions that prevent its exchange;
2. obtain authorization from the owner to have IBM or your reseller service a Machine that you do not

own; and
3. where applicable, before service is provided

a. follow the problem determination, problem analysis, and service request procedures that IBM or
your reseller provides,

b. secure all programs, data, and funds contained in a Machine,
c. provide IBM or your reseller with sufficient, free, and safe access to your facilities to permit them

to fulfill their obligations, and
d. inform IBM or your reseller of changes in a Machine's location.

IBM is responsible for loss of, or damage to, your Machine while it is 1) in IBM's possession or 2) in
transit in those cases where IBM is responsible for the transportation charges.
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Neither IBM nor your reseller is responsible for any of your confidential, proprietary or personal
information contained in a Machine which you return to IBM or your reseller for any reason. You should
remove all such information from the Machine prior to its return.

Production Status
Each IBM Machine is manufactured from new parts, or new and used parts. In some cases, the
Machine may not be new and may have been previously installed. Regardless of the Machine's
production status, IBM's appropriate warranty terms apply.

Limitation of Liability
Circumstances may arise where, because of a default on IBM's part or other liability, you are entitled to
recover damages from IBM. In each such instance, regardless of the basis on which you are entitled to
claim damages from IBM (including fundamental breach, negligence, misrepresentation, or other contract
or tort claim), IBM is liable for no more than

1. damages for bodily injury (including death) and damage to real property and tangible personal
property; and

2. the amount of any other actual direct damages, up to the greater of U.S. $100,000 (or equivalent in
local currency) or the charges (if recurring, 12 months' charges apply) for the Machine that is the
subject of the claim.

This limit also applies to IBM's suppliers and your reseller. It is the maximum for which IBM, its
suppliers, and your reseller are collectively responsible.

UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES IS IBM LIABLE FOR ANY OF THE FOLLOWING: 1)
THIRD-PARTY CLAIMS AGAINST YOU FOR DAMAGES (OTHER THAN THOSE UNDER
THE FIRST ITEM LISTED ABOVE); 2) LOSS OF, OR DAMAGE TO, YOUR RECORDS OR
DATA; OR 3) SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, OR INDIRECT DAMAGES OR FOR ANY
ECONOMIC CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES (INCLUDING LOST PROFITS OR SAVINGS),
EVEN IF IBM, ITS SUPPLIERS OR YOUR RESELLER IS INFORMED OF THEIR
POSSIBILITY. SOME JURISDICTIONS DO NOT ALLOW THE EXCLUSION OR
LIMITATION OF INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, SO THE ABOVE
LIMITATION OR EXCLUSION MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU.

IBM Statement of Warranty Worldwide except Canada, Puerto Rico,
Turkey, United States (Part 1 - General Terms)

  

This Statement of Warranty includes Part 1 - General Terms and Part 2 - Country-unique Terms. The
terms of Part 2 may replace or modify those of Part 1 . The warranties provided by IBM in this
Statement of Warranty apply only to Machines you purchase for your use, and not for resale, from IBM
or your reseller. The term “Machine” means an IBM machine, its features, conversions, upgrades,
elements, or accessories, or any combination of them. The term “Machine” does not include any
software programs, whether pre-loaded with the Machine, installed subsequently or otherwise. Unless
IBM specifies otherwise, the following warranties apply only in the country where you acquire the
Machine. Nothing in this Statement of Warranty affects any statutory rights of consumers that cannot be
waived or limited by contract. If you have any questions, contact IBM or your reseller.

Machine - IBM Netfinity 5500 M20

Warranty Period* - Three Years

*Contact your place of purchase for warranty service information. Some IBM Machines are
eligible for On-site warranty service depending on the country where service is performed.

The IBM Warranty for Machines
IBM warrants that each Machine 1) is free from defects in materials and workmanship and 2) conforms
to IBM's Official Published Specifications. The warranty period for a Machine is a specified, fixed period
commencing on its Date of Installation. The date on your sales receipt is the Date of Installation, unless
IBM or your reseller informs you otherwise.

During the warranty period IBM or your reseller, if approved by IBM to provide warranty service, will
provide repair and exchange service for the Machine, without charge, under the type of service
designated for the Machine and will manage and install engineering changes that apply to the Machine.
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If a Machine does not function as warranted during the warranty period, and IBM or your reseller are
unable to either 1) make it do so or 2) replace it with one that is at least functionally equivalent, you may
return it to your place of purchase and your money will be refunded. The replacement may not be new,
but will be in good working order.

Extent of Warranty
The warranty does not cover the repair or exchange of a Machine resulting from misuse, accident,
modification, unsuitable physical or operating environment, improper maintenance by you, or failure
caused by a product for which IBM is not responsible. The warranty is voided by removal or alteration
of Machine or parts identification labels.

THESE WARRANTIES ARE YOUR EXCLUSIVE WARRANTIES AND REPLACE ALL
OTHER WARRANTIES OR CONDITIONS, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING, BUT
NOT LIMITED TO, THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OR CONDITIONS OF
MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. THESE
WARRANTIES GIVE YOU SPECIFIC LEGAL RIGHTS AND YOU MAY ALSO HAVE
OTHER RIGHTS WHICH VARY FROM JURISDICTION TO JURISDICTION. SOME
JURISDICTIONS DO NOT ALLOW THE EXCLUSION OR LIMITATION OF EXPRESS OR
IMPLIED WARRANTIES, SO THE ABOVE EXCLUSION OR LIMITATION MAY NOT
APPLY TO YOU. IN THAT EVENT, SUCH WARRANTIES ARE LIMITED IN DURATION
TO THE WARRANTY PERIOD. NO WARRANTIES APPLY AFTER THAT PERIOD.

Items Not Covered by Warranty
IBM does not warrant uninterrupted or error-free operation of a Machine.

Unless specified otherwise, IBM provides non-IBM machines WITHOUT WARRANTIES OF ANY
KIND.

Any technical or other support provided for a Machine under warranty, such as assistance via telephone
with “how-to” questions and those regarding Machine set-up and installation, will be provided
WITHOUT WARRANTIES OF ANY KIND.

Warranty Service
To obtain warranty service for the Machine, contact your reseller or IBM. You may be required to
present proof of purchase.

IBM or your reseller provides certain types of repair and exchange service, either at your location or at a
service center, to keep Machines in, or restore them to, conformance with their Specifications. IBM or
your reseller will inform you of the available types of service for a Machine based on its country of
installation. IBM may repair the failing Machine or exchange it at its discretion.

When warranty service involves the exchange of a Machine or part, the item IBM or your reseller
replaces becomes its property and the replacement becomes yours. You represent that all removed
items are genuine and unaltered. The replacement may not be new, but will be in good working order
and at least functionally equivalent to the item replaced. The replacement assumes the warranty service
status of the replaced item.

Any feature, conversion, or upgrade IBM or your reseller services must be installed on a Machine which
is 1) for certain Machines, the designated, serial-numbered Machine and 2) at an engineering-change
level compatible with the feature, conversion, or upgrade. Many features, conversions, or upgrades
involve the removal of parts and their return to IBM. A part that replaces a removed part will assume
the warranty service status of the removed part.

Before IBM or your reseller exchanges a Machine or part, you agree to remove all features, parts,
options, alterations, and attachments not under warranty service.

You also agree to

1. ensure that the Machine is free of any legal obligations or restrictions that prevent its exchange;
2. obtain authorization from the owner to have IBM or your reseller service a Machine that you do not

own; and
3. where applicable, before service is provided

a. follow the problem determination, problem analysis, and service request procedures that IBM or
your reseller provides,

b. secure all programs, data, and funds contained in a Machine,
c. provide IBM or your reseller with sufficient, free, and safe access to your facilities to permit them

to fulfil their obligations, and
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d. inform IBM or your reseller of changes in a Machine's location.

IBM is responsible for loss of, or damage to, your Machine while it is 1) in IBM's possession or 2) in
transit in those cases where IBM is responsible for the transportation charges.

Neither IBM nor your reseller is responsible for any of your confidential, proprietary or personal
information contained in a Machine which you return to IBM or your reseller for any reason. You should
remove all such information from the Machine prior to its return.

Production Status
Each IBM Machine is manufactured from new parts, or new and used parts. In some cases, the
Machine may not be new and may have been previously installed. Regardless of the Machine's
production status, IBM's appropriate warranty terms apply.

Limitation of Liability
Circumstances may arise where, because of a default on IBM's part or other liability, you are entitled to
recover damages from IBM. In each such instance, regardless of the basis on which you are entitled to
claim damages from IBM (including fundamental breach, negligence, misrepresentation, or other contract
or tort claim), IBM is liable for no more than

1. damages for bodily injury (including death) and damage to real property and tangible personal
property; and

2. the amount of any other actual direct damages, up to the greater of U.S. $100,000 (or equivalent in
local currency) or the charges (if recurring, 12 months' charges apply) for the Machine that is the
subject of the claim.

This limit also applies to IBM's suppliers and your reseller. It is the maximum for which IBM, its
suppliers, and your reseller are collectively responsible.

UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES IS IBM LIABLE FOR ANY OF THE FOLLOWING: 1)
THIRD-PARTY CLAIMS AGAINST YOU FOR DAMAGES (OTHER THAN THOSE UNDER
THE FIRST ITEM LISTED ABOVE); 2) LOSS OF, OR DAMAGE TO, YOUR RECORDS OR
DATA; OR 3) SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, OR INDIRECT DAMAGES OR FOR ANY
ECONOMIC CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES (INCLUDING LOST PROFITS OR SAVINGS),
EVEN IF IBM, ITS SUPPLIERS OR YOUR RESELLER IS INFORMED OF THEIR
POSSIBILITY. SOME JURISDICTIONS DO NOT ALLOW THE EXCLUSION OR
LIMITATION OF INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, SO THE ABOVE
LIMITATION OR EXCLUSION MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU.

Part 2 - Worldwide Country-Unique Terms
  

ASIA PACIFIC

AUSTRALIA:  The IBM Warranty for Machines: The following paragraph is added to this Section:
The warranties specified in this Section are in addition to any rights you may have under the Trade
Practices Act 1974 or other legislation and are only limited to the extent permitted by the applicable
legislation.

Extent of Warranty: The following replaces the first and second sentences of this Section:
The warranty does not cover the repair or exchange of a Machine resulting from misuse, accident,
modification, unsuitable physical or operating environment, operation in other than the Specified
Operating Environment, improper maintenance by you, or failure caused by a product for which IBM is
not responsible.

Limitation of Liability: The following is added to this Section:
Where IBM is in breach of a condition or warranty implied by the Trade Practices Act 1974, IBM's
liability is limited to the repair or replacement of the goods or the supply of equivalent goods. Where
that condition or warranty relates to right to sell, quiet possession or clear title, or the goods are of a
kind ordinarily acquired for personal, domestic or household use or consumption, then none of the
limitations in this paragraph apply.

PEOPLE'S REPUBLIC OF CHINA:  Governing Law: The following is added to this Statement:
The laws of the State of New York govern this Statement.

INDIA:  Limitation of Liability:  The following replaces items 1 and 2 of this Section:

  Chapter 1. Product warranties and notices 7
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1. liability for bodily injury (including death) or damage to real property and tangible personal property
will be limited to that caused by IBM's negligence;
2. as to any other actual damage arising in any situation involving nonperformance by IBM pursuant to,
or in any way related to the subject of this Statement of Warranty, IBM's liability will be limited to the
charge paid by you for the individual Machine that is the subject of the claim.

NEW ZEALAND:  The IBM Warranty for Machines: The following paragraph is added to this Section:
The warranties specified in this Section are in addition to any rights you may have under the Consumer
Guarantees Act 1993 or other legislation which cannot be excluded or limited. The Consumer
Guarantees Act 1993 will not apply in respect of any goods which IBM provides, if you require the goods
for the purposes of a business as defined in that Act.

Limitation of Liability: The following is added to this Section:
Where Machines are not acquired for the purposes of a business as defined in the Consumer
Guarantees Act 1993, the limitations in this Section are subject to the limitations in that Act.

EUROPE, MIDDLE EAST, AFRICA (EMEA)

The following terms apply to all EMEA countries.

The terms of this Statement of Warranty apply to Machines purchased from an IBM reseller. If you
purchased this Machine from IBM, the terms and conditions of the applicable IBM agreement prevail
over this warranty statement.

Warranty Service
If you purchased an IBM Machine in Austria, Belgium, Denmark, Estonia, Finland, France, Germany,
Greece, Iceland, Ireland, Italy, Latvia, Lithuania, Luxembourg, Netherlands, Norway, Portugal, Spain,
Sweden, Switzerland or United Kingdom, you may obtain warranty service for that Machine in any of
those countries from either (1) an IBM reseller approved to perform warranty service or (2) from IBM.

If you purchased an IBM Personal Computer Machine in Albania, Armenia, Belarus, Bosnia and
Herzegovina, Bulgaria, Croatia, Czech Republic, Georgia, Hungary, Kazakhstan, Kirghizia, Federal
Republic of Yugoslavia, Former Yugoslav Republic of Macedonia (FYROM), Moldova, Poland, Romania,
Russia, Slovak Republic, Slovenia, or Ukraine, you may obtain warranty service for that Machine in any
of those countries from either (1) an IBM reseller approved to perform warranty service or (2) from IBM.

The applicable laws, Country-unique terms and competent court for this Statement are those of the
country in which the warranty service is being provided. However, the laws of Austria govern this
Statement if the warranty service is provided in Albania, Armenia, Belarus, Bosnia and Herzegovina,
Bulgaria, Croatia, Czech Republic, Federal Republic of Yugoslavia, Georgia, Hungary, Kazakhstan,
Kirghizia, Former Yugoslav Republic of Macedonia (FYROM), Moldova, Poland, Romania, Russia,
Slovak Republic, Slovenia, and Ukraine.

The following terms apply to the country specified:

EGYPT: Limitation of Liability: The following replaces item 2 in this Section:
2. as to any other actual direct damages, IBM's liability will be limited to the total amount you paid for
the Machine that is the subject of the claim.

Applicability of suppliers and resellers (unchanged).

FRANCE:  Limitation of Liability: The following replaces the second sentence of the first paragraph of
this Section:
In such instances, regardless of the basis on which you are entitled to claim damages from IBM, IBM is
liable for no more than: (items 1 and 2 unchanged).

GERMANY:  The IBM Warranty for Machines: The following replaces the first sentence of the first
paragraph of this Section:
The warranty for an IBM Machine covers the functionality of the Machine for its normal use and the
Machine's conformity to its Specifications.

The following paragraphs are added to this Section:
The minimum warranty period for Machines is six months.

In case IBM or your reseller are unable to repair an IBM Machine, you can alternatively ask for a partial
refund as far as justified by the reduced value of the unrepaired Machine or ask for a cancellation of the
respective agreement for such Machine and get your money refunded.

Extent of Warranty:  The second paragraph does not apply.
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Warranty Service:  The following is added to this Section:
During the warranty period, transportation for delivery of the failing Machine to IBM will be at IBM's
expense.

Production Status: The following paragraph replaces this Section:
Each Machine is newly manufactured. It may incorporate in addition to new parts, re-used parts as well.

Limitation of Liability: The following is added to this Section:
The limitations and exclusions specified in the Statement of Warranty will not apply to damages caused
by IBM with fraud or gross negligence and for express warranty.

In item 2, replace “U.S. $100,000” with “1.000.000 DEM.”

The following sentence is added to the end of the first paragraph of item 2:
IBM's liability under this item is limited to the violation of essential contractual terms in cases of ordinary
negligence.

IRELAND:  Extent of Warranty: The following is added to this Section:
Except as expressly provided in these terms and conditions, all statutory conditions, including all
warranties implied, but without prejudice to the generality of the foregoing all warranties implied by the
Sale of Goods Act 1893 or the Sale of Goods and Supply of Services Act 1980 are hereby excluded.

Limitation of Liability: The following replaces items one and two of the first paragraph of this Section:
1. death or personal injury or physical damage to your real property solely caused by IBM's negligence;
and 2. the amount of any other actual direct damages, up to the greater of Irish Pounds 75,000 or 125
percent of the charges (if recurring, the 12 months' charges apply) for the Machine that is the subject of
the claim or which otherwise gives rise to the claim.

Applicability of suppliers and resellers (unchanged).

The following paragraph is added at the end of this Section:
IBM's entire liability and your sole remedy, whether in contract or in tort, in respect of any default shall
be limited to damages.

ITALY:  Limitation of Liability: The following replaces the second sentence in the first paragraph:
In each such instance unless otherwise provided by mandatory law, IBM is liable for no more than: (item
1 unchanged) 2)as to any other actual damage arising in all situations involving non-performance by IBM
pursuant to, or in any way related to the subject matter of this Statement of Warranty, IBM's liability, will
be limited to the total amount you paid for the Machine that is the subject of the claim.

Applicability of suppliers and resellers (unchanged).

The following replaces the second paragraph of this Section:
Unless otherwise provided by mandatory law, IBM and your reseller are not liable for any of the
following: (items 1 and 2 unchanged) 3) indirect damages, even if IBM or your reseller is informed of
their possibility.

SOUTH AFRICA, NAMIBIA, BOTSWANA, LESOTHO AND SWAZILAND:  Limitation of Liability: The
following is added to this Section:
IBM's entire liability to you for actual damages arising in all situations involving nonperformance by IBM
in respect of the subject matter of this Statement of Warranty will be limited to the charge paid by you
for the individual Machine that is the subject of your claim from IBM.

TURKIYE:  Production Status: The following replaces this Section:
IBM fulfils customer orders for IBM Machines as newly manufactured in accordance with IBM's
production standards.

UNITED KINGDOM:  Limitation of Liability: The following replaces items 1 and 2 of the first paragraph
of this Section:
1. death or personal injury or physical damage to your real property solely caused by IBM's negligence;
2. the amount of any other actual direct damages or loss, up to the greater of Pounds Sterling 150,000
or 125 percent of the charges (if recurring, the 12 months' charges apply) for the Machine that is the
subject of the claim or which otherwise gives rise to the claim.

The following item is added to this paragraph:
3. breach of IBM's obligations implied by Section 12 of the Sale of Goods Act 1979 or Section 2 of the
Supply of Goods and Services Act 1982.

Applicability of suppliers and resellers (unchanged).
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 Notices  
 

The following is added to the end of this Section:
IBM's entire liability and your sole remedy, whether in contract or in tort, in respect of any default will be
limited to damages.

NORTH AMERICA

CANADA:  Warranty Service: The following is added to this Section:
To obtain warranty service from IBM, call 1-800-465-6666.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA: Warranty Service: The following is added to this Section:
To obtain warranty service from IBM, call 1-800-IBM-SERV.

 Notices
References in this publication to IBM products, programs, or services do not imply
that IBM intends to make these available in all countries in which IBM operates.
Any reference to an IBM product, program, or service is not intended to state or
imply that only that IBM product, program, or service may be used. Subject to
IBM’s valid intellectual property or other legally protectable rights, any functionally
equivalent product, program, or service may be used instead of the IBM product,
program, or service. The evaluation and verification of operation in conjunction with
other products, except those expressly designated by IBM, are the responsibility of
the user.

IBM may have patents or pending patent applications covering subject matter in
this document. The furnishing of this document does not give you any license to
these patents. You can send license inquiries, in writing, to:

IBM Director of Licensing
 IBM Corporation

North Castle Drive
 Armonk, NY 10504-1785
 U.S.A.

This section contains trademarks, electronic emission notices, and other important
information.

Any references in this publication to non-IBM Web sites are provided for
convenience only and do not in any manner serve as an endorsement of those
Web sites. The materials at those Web sites are not part of the materials for this
IBM product and use of those Web sites is at your own risk.

Year 2000 readiness and instructions
This is a Year 2000 Readiness Disclosure.

A product is Year 2000 Ready if the product, when used in accordance with its
associated documentation, is capable of correctly processing, providing and/or
receiving date data within and between the 20th and 21st centuries, provided all
other products (for example, software, hardware, and firmware) used with the
product properly exchange date data with it.

This IBM PC hardware product has been designed to process four-digit date
information correctly within and between the 20th and 21st centuries. If your IBM
computer is on when the century changes, you should turn it off and then back on
again once, or restart the operating system, to ensure that the internal clock resets
itself for the new century.
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  Important notes
 

This IBM PC product cannot prevent errors that might occur if software you use or
exchange data with is not ready for the Year 2000. IBM software that comes with
this product is Year 2000 Ready. However, software from other companies might
come with this IBM PC product. IBM cannot take responsibility for the readiness of
that software. You should contact the software developers directly if you wish to
verify readiness, understand limitations, or look for any software updates.

To learn more about IBM PC products and the Year 2000, visit our Web site at
http://www.pc.ibm.com/year2000. The information and tools there can help you
with your Year 2000 transition plan, especially if you have multiple IBM PCs. IBM
encourages you to check periodically for updated information.

 Trademarks
The following terms are trademarks of the IBM Corporation in the United States or
other countries or both:

Lotus and Domino are trademarks or registered trademarks of Lotus Development
Corporation.

Oracle, Oracle8, and Oracle Web Application Server are trademarks or registered
trademarks of Oracle Corporation.

Intel, MMX, Pentium, and Pentium II Xeon are trademarks or registered trademarks
of Intel Corporation.

Java and all Java-based trademarks and logos are trademarks of Sun
Microsystems, INC. in the United States and/or other countries.

Microsoft, Windows, and Windows NT are trademarks or registered trademarks of
Microsoft Corporation.

UNIX is a registered trademark in the United States and other countries licensed
exclusively through X/Open Company Limited.

Other company, product, and service names may be trademarks or service marks
of others.

DB2 OS/2
HelpCenter Predictive Failure Analysis
HelpWare ServeRAID
IBM ServerGuide
IntelliStation ServerProven
NetBay3 SurePath
Netfinity ThinkPad
Netfinity Advanced System Management Update Connector
Netfinity Manager ValuePoint

 Important notes
Processor speeds indicate the internal clock speed of the microprocessor; other
factors also affect application performance.

When referring to hard disk drive capacity, MB stands for 1 000 000 bytes and GB
stands for 1 000 000 000 bytes. Total user-accessible capacity may vary depending
on operating environments.
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Maximum internal hard disk drive capacities assume the replacement of any
standard hard disk drives and population of all hard disk drive bays with the largest
currently supported drives available from IBM.

Unless otherwise stated, IBM makes no representations or warranties with respect
to non-IBM products. Support (if any) for the non-IBM products is provided by the
third party, not IBM.

Some software may differ from its retail version (if available), and may not include
user manuals or all program functionality.

Electronic emission notices

Federal Communications Commission (FCC) Statement
Note: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a
Class A digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are
designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference when the
equipment is operated in a commercial environment. This equipment generates,
uses, and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in
accordance with the instruction manual, may cause harmful interference to radio
communications. Operation of this equipment in a residential area is likely to cause
harmful interference, in which case the user will be required to correct the
interference at his own expense.

Properly shielded and grounded cables and connectors must be used in order to
meet FCC emission limits. IBM is not responsible for any radio or television
interference caused by using other than recommended cables and connectors or by
unauthorized changes or modifications to this equipment. Unauthorized changes or
modifications could void the user's authority to operate the equipment.

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the
following two conditions: (1) this device may not cause harmful interference, and
(2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that
may cause undesired operation.

Industry Canada Class A emission compliance statement
This Class A digital apparatus complies with Canadian ICES-003.

Avis de conformité à la réglementation d'Industrie Canada

Cet appareil numérique de la classe A est conform à la norme NMB-003 du
Canada.

Australia and New Zealand Class A statement
Attention: This is a Class A product. In a domestic environment this product may
cause radio interference in which case the user may be required to take adequate
measures.
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United Kingdom telecommunications safety requirement
Notice to Customers

This apparatus is approved under approval number NS/G/1234/J/100003 for
indirect connection to public telecommunication systems in the United Kingdom.

European community directive conformance statement
This product is in conformity with the protection requirements of EC Council
Directive 89/336/EEC on the approximation of the laws of the Member States
relating to electro-magnetic compatibility.

Attention: This is a Class A product. In a domestic environment this product may
cause radio interference in which case the user may be required to take adequate
measures.

Taiwan electrical emission statement

Japanese Voluntary Control Council for Interference (VCCI) statement
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 Power cords
For your safety, IBM provides a power cord with a grounded attachment plug to use
with this IBM product. To avoid electrical shock, always use the power cord and
plug with a properly grounded outlet.

IBM power cords used in the United States and Canada are listed by Underwriter's
Laboratories (UL) and certified by the Canadian Standards Association (CSA).

For units intended to be operated at 115 volts: Use a UL-listed and CSA-certified
cord set consisting of a minimum 18 AWG, Type SVT or SJT, three-conductor cord,
a maximum of 15 feet in length and a parallel blade, grounding-type attachment
plug rated 15 amperes, 125 volts.

For units intended to be operated at 230 volts (U.S. use): Use a UL-listed and
CSA-certified cord set consisting of a minimum 18 AWG, Type SVT or SJT,
three-conductor cord, a maximum of 15 feet in length and a tandem blade,
grounding-type attachment plug rated 15 amperes, 250 volts.

For units intended to be operated at 230 volts (outside the U.S.): Use a cord set
with a grounding-type attachment plug. The cord set should have the appropriate
safety approvals for the country in which the equipment will be installed.

IBM power cords for a specific country or region are usually available only in that
country or region.

IBM power
cord part
number

 
Used in these countries and regions

13F9940 Argentina, Australia, China (PRC), New Zealand, Papua New Guinea,
Paraguay, Uruguay, Western Samoa

13F9979 Afghanistan, Algeria, Andorra, Angola, Austria, Belgium, Benin, Bulgaria,
Burkina Faso, Burundi, Cameroon, Central African Rep., Chad, Czech
Republic, Egypt, Finland, France, French Guiana, Germany, Greece, Guinea,
Hungary, Iceland, Indonesia, Iran, Ivory Coast, Jordan, Lebanon, Luxembourg,
Macau, Malagasy, Mali, Martinique, Mauritania, Mauritius, Monaco, Morocco,
Mozambique, Netherlands, New Caledonia, Niger, Norway, Poland, Portugal,
Romania, Senegal, Slovakia, Spain, Sudan, Sweden, Syria, Togo, Tunisia,
Turkey, former USSR, Vietnam, former Yugoslavia, Zaire, Zimbabwe

13F9997 Denmark

14F0015 Bangladesh, Burma, Pakistan, South Africa, Sri Lanka

14F0033 Antigua, Bahrain, Brunei, Channel Islands, Cyprus, Dubai, Fiji, Ghana, Hong
Kong, India, Iraq, Ireland, Kenya, Kuwait, Malawi, Malaysia, Malta, Nepal,
Nigeria, Polynesia, Qatar, Sierra Leone, Singapore, Tanzania, Uganda, United
Kingdom, Yemen, Zambia

14F0051 Liechtenstein, Switzerland

14F0069 Chile, Ethiopia, Italy, Libya, Somalia

14F0087 Israel

1838574 Thailand

62X1045 Bahamas, Barbados, Bermuda, Bolivia, Brazil, Canada, Cayman Islands,
Colombia, Costa Rica, Dominican Republic, Ecuador, El Salvador, Guatemala,
Guyana, Haiti, Honduras, Jamaica, Japan, Korea (South), Liberia, Mexico,
Netherlands Antilles, Nicaragua, Panama, Peru, Philippines, Saudi Arabia,
Suriname, Taiwan, Trinidad (West Indies), United States of America,
Venezuela

14 Legal and Safety Information  



  
 

Part 2. Safety information

Chapter 2. English  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17

Chapter 3. Brazilian Portuguese  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23

Chapter 4. (Simplified) Chinese  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29

Chapter 5. (Traditional) Chinese  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35

Chapter 6. Croatian  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 43

Chapter 7. Czech  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 49

Chapter 8. Danish  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 55

Chapter 9. Dutch  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 61

Chapter 10. Finnish  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 67

Chapter 11. French  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 73

Chapter 12. German  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 81

Chapter 13. Greek  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 89

Chapter 14. Hungarian  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 95

Chapter 15. Italian  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 101

Chapter 16. Japanese  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 107

Chapter 17. Korean  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 113

Chapter 18. Macedonian  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 121

Chapter 19. Norwegian  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 127

Chapter 20. Polish  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 133

Chapter 21. Portuguese  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 139

Chapter 22. Russian  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 145

Chapter 23. Slovakian  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 151

Chapter 24. Slovenian  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 157

Chapter 25. Spanish  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 163

Chapter 26. Swedish  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 171

 Copyright IBM Corp. 1999  15



  
 

16 Legal and Safety Information  



  
 

 Chapter 2. English

 

 

Important:

All caution and danger statements in this Netfinity Server Library begin with a
number. This number is used to cross reference an English caution or danger
statement with translated versions of the caution or danger statement in this
section.

For example, if a caution statement begins with a number 1, translations for that
caution statement appear in this section under statement 1.

Be sure to read all caution and danger statements before performing any of the
instructions.
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 � Statement 1

DANGER

Electrical current from power, telephone, and communication
cables is hazardous.

To avoid a shock hazard:

– Do not connect or disconnect any cables or perform
installation, maintenance, or reconfiguration of this product
during an electrical storm.

– Connect all power cords to a properly wired and grounded
electrical outlet.

– Connect to properly wired outlets any equipment that will be
attached to this product.

– When possible, use one hand only to connect or disconnect
signal cables.

– Never turn on any equipment when there is evidence of fire,
water, or structural damage.

– Disconnect the attached power cords, telecommunications
systems, networks, and modems before you open the device
covers, unless instructed otherwise in the installation and
configuration procedures.

– Connect and disconnect cables as described in the following
table when installing, moving, or opening covers on this
product or attached devices.

 

To Connect:

1. Turn everything OFF.

2. First, attach all cables to devices.

3. Attach signal cables to connectors.

4. Attach power cords to outlet.

5. Turn device ON.

To Disconnect:

1. Turn everything OFF.

2. First, remove power cords from outlet.

3. Remove signal cables from connectors.

4. Remove all cables from devices.
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 � Statement 2

CAUTION:
When replacing the lithium battery, use only IBM Part Number 33F8354 or
an equivalent type battery recommended by the manufacturer. If your
system has a module containing a lithium battery, replace it only with the
same module type made by the same manufacturer. The battery contains
lithium and can explode if not properly used, handled, or disposed of.

Do not:

– Throw or immerse into water
– Heat to more than 100°C (212°F)
– Repair or disassemble

Dispose of the battery as required by local ordinances or regulations.

 � Statement 3

CAUTION:
When laser products (such as CD-ROMs, DVD drives, fiber optic devices,
or transmitters) are installed, note the following:

– Do not remove the covers. Removing the covers of the laser product
could result in exposure to hazardous laser radiation. There are no
serviceable parts inside the device.

– Use of controls or adjustments or performance of procedures other
than those specified herein might result in hazardous radiation
exposure.

DANGER

Some laser products contain an embedded Class 3A or Class 3B
laser diode. Note the following.

Laser radiation when open. Do not stare into the beam, do not
view directly with optical instruments, and avoid direct exposure
to the beam.

  Chapter 2. English 19



  
 

 � Statement 4

CAUTION:
Use safe practices when lifting.

 � Statement 5

CAUTION:
The power control button on the device and the power switch on the
power supply do not turn off the electrical current supplied to the device.
The device also might have more than one power cord. To remove all
electrical current from the device, ensure that all power cords are
disconnected from the power source.

1

2

 � Statement 6

CAUTION:
If you install a strain-relief bracket option over the end of the power cord
that is connected to the device, you must connect the other end of the
power cord to an easily accessible power source.

 

k18 kg (37 lbs) k32 kg (70.5 lbs) k55 kg (121.2 lbs)
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 � Statement 7

CAUTION:
If the device has doors, be sure to remove or secure the doors before
moving or lifting the device to avoid personal injury. The doors will not
support the weight of the device.

 � Statement 8

CAUTION:
Never remove the cover on a power supply or any part that has the
following label attached.

Hazardous voltage, current, and energy levels are present inside any
component that has this label attached. There are no serviceable parts
inside these components. If you suspect a problem with one of these
parts, contact a service technician.

 � Statement 9

CAUTION:
To avoid personal injury, disconnect the hot-swap fan cables before
removing the fan from the device.

 � Statement 10

CAUTION:
Do not place any object weighing more than 82 kg (180 lbs.) on top of
rack-mounted devices.

>82 kg (180 lbs)
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 � Statement 11

CAUTION:
The following label indicates sharp edges, corners, or joints nearby.

 � Statement 12

CAUTION:
The following label indicates a hot surface nearby.
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 Chapter 3. Brazilian Portuguese

 

 

Importante:

Todas as instruções de cuidado e perigo da Netfinity Server Library começam com
um número. Este número é utilizado para fazer referência cruzada de uma
instrução de cuidado ou perigo no idioma inglês com as versões traduzidas das
instruções de cuidado ou perigo encontradas nesta seção.

Por exemplo, se uma instrução de cuidado é iniciada com o número 1, as
traduções para aquela instrução de cuidado aparecem nesta seção sob a instrução
1.

Certifique-se de ler todas as instruções de cuidado e perigo antes de executar
qualquer operação.
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 � Instrução 1

PERIGO

A corrente elétrica proveniente de cabos de alimentação, de
telefone e de comunicações é perigosa.

Para evitar risco de choque:

– Não conecte ou desconecte cabos e não realize instalação,
manutenção ou reconfiguração deste produto durante uma
tempestade com raios.

– Conecte todos os cabos de alimentação a tomadas elétricas
corretamente instaladas e aterradas.

– Conecte todos os equipamentos ao qual esse produto será
conectado a tomadas corretamente instaladas.

– Sempre que possível, utilize apenas uma das mãos para
conectar ou desconectar cabos de sinal.

– Nunca ligue qualquer equipamento quando existir evidência de
danos por fogo, água ou na estrutura.

– Desconecte cabos de alimentação, sistemas de
telecomunicação, redes e modems antes de abrir as tampas
dos dispositivos, a menos que especificado de maneira
diferente nos procedimentos de instalação e configuração.

– Conecte e desconecte cabos conforme descrito na seguinte
tabela, ao instalar ou movimentar este produto ou os
dispositivos conectados, ou ao abrir suas tampas.

 

Para Conectar:

 1. DESLIGUE Tudo.

2. Primeiramente, conecte todos os cabos
aos dispositivos.

3. Conecte os cabos de sinal aos conectores.

4. Conecte os cabos de alimentação às
tomadas.

5. LIGUE os dispositivos.

Para Desconectar:

 1. DESLIGUE Tudo.

2. Primeiramente, remova os cabos de
alimentação das tomadas.

3. Remova os cabos de sinal dos conectores.

4. Remova todos os cabos dos dispositivos.

  

24 Legal and Safety Information  



  
 

 � Instrução 2

CUIDADO:
Ao substituir a bateria de lítio, utilize apenas uma bateria IBM, Número de
Peça 33F8354 ou uma bateria de tipo equivalente, recomendada pelo
fabricante. Se o seu sistema possui um módulo com uma bateria de lítio,
substitua-o apenas pelo mesmo tipo de módulo, do mesmo fabricante. A
bateria contém lítio e pode explodir se não for utilizada, manuseada e
descartada de maneira correta.

Não:

– Jogue ou coloque na água
– Aqueça a mais de 100°C (212°F)
– Conserte nem desmonte

Para descartar a bateria, entre em contato com a área de atendimento a
clientes IBM, pelo telefone (011) 889-8986, para obter informações sobre
como enviar a bateria pelo correio para a IBM.

 � Instrução 3

CUIDADO:
Quando produtos a laser (unidades de CD-ROM, unidades de DVD,
dispositivos de fibra ótica, transmissores, etc.) estiverem instalados,
observe o seguinte:

– Não remova as tampas. A remoção das tampas de um produto a laser
pode resultar em exposição prejudicial à radiação de laser. Nenhuma
peça localizada no interior do dispositivo pode ser consertada.

– A utilização de controles ou ajustes ou a execução de procedimentos
diferentes dos especificados aqui pode resultar em exposição
prejudicial à radiação.

PERIGO

Alguns produtos a laser contêm um diodo laser da Classe 3A ou
Classe 3B embutido. Observe o seguinte:

Radiação de laser quando aberto. Não olhe diretamente para o
raio a olho nu ou com instrumentos óticos, e evite exposição
direta ao raio.
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 � Instrução 4

CUIDADO:
Ao levantar a máquina, faça-o com segurança.

 � Instrução 5

CUIDADO:
Os botões Liga/Desliga localizados no dispositivo e na fonte de
alimentação não desligam a corrente elétrica fornecida ao dispositivo. O
dispositivo também pode ter mais de um cabo de alimentação. Para
remover toda a corrente elétrica do dispositivo, assegure que todos os
cabos de alimentação estejam desconectados da fonte de energia
elétrica.

1

2

 � Instrução 6

CUIDADO:
Se um opcional de suporte eliminador de tensão estiver instalado na
extremidade do cabo de alimentação conectada ao dispositivo, conecte a
outra extremidade do cabo a uma fonte de energia de fácil acesso.

 

k18 kg (37 lbs) k32 kg (70,5 lbs) k55 kg (121,2 lbs)
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 � Instrução 7

CUIDADO:
Se o dispositivo possui portas, certifique-se de remover ou prender as
portas antes de movimentar ou erguer o dispositivo, para evitar danos
pessoais. As portas não suportam o peso do dispositivo.

 � Instrução 8

CUIDADO:
Nunca remova a tampa de uma fonte de alimentação ou de qualquer peça
que tenha esta etiqueta afixada.

Níveis perigosos de voltagem, corrente e energia estão presentes em
qualquer componente que tenha esta etiqueta afixada. Nenhuma peça
localizada no interior desses componentes pode ser consertada. Se você
suspeitar de algum problema em alguma dessas peças, entre em contato
com um técnico IBM.

 � Instrução 9

CUIDADO:
Para evitar ferimentos pessoais, desconecte os cabos do ventilador de
troca a quente antes de remover o ventilador do dispositivo.
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 � Instrução 10

CUIDADO:
Não coloque nenhum objeto com peso superior a 82 kg (180 lbs.) sobre
dispositivos montados em rack.

 � Instrução 11

CUIDADO:
Esta etiqueta indica a presença de extremidades, cantos ou junções
pontiagudas.

 � Instrução 12

CUIDADO:
Esta etiqueta indica a proximidade de uma superfície quente.

>82 kg (180 lbs)
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 Chapter 7. Czech

 

 

  
 

Pozor: 

Všechny bezpečnostní instrukce v této knize začínají číslem. Tato čísla jsou
používána pro nalezení odpovídajícího překladu anglické bezpečnostní
instrukce v této sekci.

Například pokud bezpečnostní instrukce začíná číslem 1, naleznete
odpovídající překlad v této sekci také pod číslem 1.

Ujistěte se, že jste si před začátkem provádění jakékoli instrukce nejdříve
přečetli všechny bezpečnostní instrukce.
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 ¹ Instrukce 1

NEBEZPEČÍ

Elektrický proud v silových, telefonních a komunikačních kabelech
je nebezpečný.

Ochrana před úrazem elektrickým proudem:

– Za bouřky nepřipojujte ani neodpojujte kabely, neprovádějte
instalace, údržbu ani rekonfiguraci tohoto produktu.

– Všechny napájecí šňůry připojujte pouze k řádně zapojené
zásuvce.

– Jakékoli zařízení, které bude připojeno k tomuto produktu, smí
být zapojeno pouze do řádně zapojené zásuvky.

– Signálové kabely připojujte nebo odpojujte, pokud možno,
pouze jednou rukou.

– Nikdy nezapínejte zařízení, která vykazují známky poškození
ohněm, vodou nebo jiná strukturální poškození.

– Pokud není v postupech instalace a konfigurace specifikováno
jinak, odpojte před sejmutím krytů připojené napájecí šňůry,
telekomunikační systémy, sítě a modem.

– Při instalaci, přemisÝování nebo otvírání krytů tohoto produktu
nebo připojených zařízení připojujte a odpojujte kabely
způsobem popsaným v následující tabulce.

 

Připojení

1. Vypněte všechna zařízení.

2. Nejdříve připojte všechny kabely k zařízení.

3. Zapojte signálové kabely do zásuvek.

4. Zapojte napájecí šňůry do zásuvky.

 5. Zapněte zařízení.

Odpojení

1. Vypněte všechna zařízení.

2. Nejdříve odpojte napájecí šňůry ze
zásuvky.

3. Odpojte signálové kabely ze zásuvek.

4. Odpojte všechny kabely ze zařízení.
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 ¹ Instrukce 2

POZOR:
Při výměně používejte pouze baterie s číslem dílu IBM 33F8354 nebo
ekvivalent doporučený výrobcem. Pokud systém obsahuje modul
s lithiovou baterií, zaměňte jej pouze modulem stejného typu a výrobce.
Baterie obsahuje lithium a při nesprávném používání, zacházení nebo
likvidaci může explodovat.

Baterii je zakázáno:

– Nechat přijít do styku s vodou.
– Zahřívat na více než 100°C (212°F)
– Opravovat nebo rozebírat

Likvidace baterie musí být provedena podle místních předpisů a nařízení.

  

 

  
 

 ¹ Instrukce 3

POZOR:
Pokud jsou instalovány laserové produkty (jako např. jednotky CD-ROM
nebo DVD, optická vlákna nebo vysílače), věnujte pozornost
následujícímu:

– Neodstraňujte kryty. Odstranění krytů z laserového produktu může mít
za následek vyzařování nebezpečného laserového záření. Uvnitř
zařízení nejsou žádné opravitelné díly.

– Budete-li užívat ovládací prvky nebo provádět úpravy či procedury
jiným než zde popsaným způsobem, můžete se vystavit
nebezpečnému záření.

NEBEZPEČÍ

Některé laserové produkty obsahují vloženou laserovou diodu
třídy 3A nebo třídy 3B. Uvědomte si následující.

Při otevření nebezpečí ozáření laserem. Nedívejte se přímo do
paprsků (ani pomocí optických nástrojů) a vyvarujte se přímého
ozáření paprsky.
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 ¹ Instrukce 4

POZOR:
Při přenášení užívejte bezpečné postupy.

 

k18 kg k32 kg k55 kg

  

 

 

  
 

 ¹ Instrukce 5

POZOR:
Tlačítko power (napájení) nevypíná přívod elektrického proudu do serveru.
Zařízení také může mít více než jednu napájecí šňůru. K odstranění
elektrického proudu ze serveru odpojte všechny napájecí šňůry ze
zásuvky.

 

 

 

  
 

 ¹ Instrukce 6

POZOR:
Pokud je na napájecí šňůře v zařízení instalována šňůrová svorka, musí
být zástrčka této šňůry zapojena do lehce přístupné síÝové zásuvky.

 

 

52 Legal and Safety Information  



  
 

  
 

 ¹ Instrukce 7

POZOR:
Aby nedošlo k úrazu při zvedání nebo přenášení zařízení s dvířky ujistěte
se předtím, že jsou tato dvířka zamčená nebo odstraněná. Dvířka
neunesou hmotnost zařízení.

   

 

 

  
 

 ¹ Instrukce 8

POZOR:
Nikdy neodstraňujte kryt z napájecího zdroje ani jiného dílu, který je
označen následujícím štítkem.

Uvnitř každé komponenty s následujícím štítkem je nebezpečné napětí,
proud nebo energie. Uvnitř komponent nejsou žádné opravitelné díly.
V případě podezření na závadu některého z těchto dílů kontaktujte
servisní techniky.

 

 

  
 

 ¹ Instrukce 9

POZOR:
Abyste zabránili úrazu, před odstraněním větráku vyměnitelného za
provozu (hot-swap) odpojte jeho kabely ze zařízení.
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 ¹ Instrukce 10

POZOR:
NeumísÝujte nic s hmotností vyšší než 82 kg navrch zařízení
namontovaných do stojanu.

>82 kg (180 lbs)

 

  

 

 

  
 

 ¹ Instrukce 11

POZOR:
Následující štítek upozorňuje na přítomnost ostrých hran, rohů nebo
spojů.

 

 

  
 

 ¹ Instrukce 12

POZOR:
Následující štítek upozorňuje na přítomnost horkého povrchu.
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 Chapter 8. Danish

 

 

Vigtigt:

Alle sikkerhedsforskrifter i biblioteket Netfinity Server Library begynder med et tal.
Dette tal bruges som krydshenvisning fra en engelsk sikkerhedsforskrift mærket
CAUTION (Pas på!) eller DANGER (Fare!) til de oversatte forskrifter, der findes i
dette afsnit.

Hvis f.eks. en sikkerhedsforskrift mærket Pas på! begynder med tallet 1, er denne
en oversættelse af den engelske forskrift nummer 1 i dette afsnit.

Læs alle sikkerhedsforskrifter mærket Pas på! og Fare!, før du følger nogen af
instruktionerne.
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 � Forskrift 1

Fare!

Elektrisk strøm fra telefon-, kommunikations- og netledninger er
livsfarlig.

Gør følgende for at undgå elektrisk stød:

– Tilslut eller afmontér ikke kommunikations- eller teleporte,
tilslutningsstik eller netledninger i tordenvejr.

– Slut alle netledninger til korrekt jordforbundne stikkontakter.

– Slut enhver enhed, der skal forbindes med dette produkt, til
korrekt forbundne stikkontakter.

– Brug kun én hånd, når du skal tilslutte eller afmontere
signalkabler.

– Tænd aldrig for udstyr på steder, hvor der er fare for brand
eller vand- eller bygningsskader.

– Medmindre installations- og konfigurationsvejledningen siger
andet, skal du afmontere de tilsluttede netledninger,
telekommunikationsstystemer, netværk og modemer, inden du
åbner enhedernes dæksler.

– Tilslut og afmontér kabler som beskrevet i det følgende ved
installation eller flytning af produktet eller tilsluttet udstyr eller
ved åbning af produktets eller udstyrets dæksler.

 

Ved montering:

1. Sluk for alt udstyr.

2. Tilslut alle kabler til udstyret.

 3. Tilslut signalkablerne.

4. Sæt netledningerne i stikkontakterne.

 5. Tænd.

Ved afmontering:

1. Sluk for alt udstyr.

2. Tag først netledningerne ud af
stikkontakterne.

3. Tag signalkablerne ud.

4. Tag alle kabler ud af udstyret.
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 � Forskrift 2

Pas på!:
Udskift kun litiumbatteriet med et batteri med IBM-partnummer 33F8354
eller et af en tilsvarende type, som producenten anbefaler. Hvis systemet
har et modul, der indeholder et litiumbatteri, må du kun udskifte det med
et modul af samme type og fra samme producent. Batteriet indeholder
litium og kan eksplodere, hvis det ikke bruges, håndteres eller kasseres
korrekt.

Du må ikke:

– Smide batteriet i vand.
– Opvarme det til mere end 100° C.
– Åbne det eller forsøge at reparere det.

Litiumbatterier skal kasseres i henhold til de lokale bestemmelser. Spørg
kommunens tekniske forvaltning (miljøafdelingen).

 � Forskrift 3

Pas på!:
Bemærk følgende, når der er installeret laserprodukter, f.eks. cd- eller
dvd-drev, lyslederenheder eller sendere:

– Dækslerne må ikke fjernes. Fjernelse af laserprodukternes dæksler
kan resultere i alvorlig strålingsfare. Der er ingen dele, der kan
udskiftes eller repareres.

– Brug af justeringsknapper eller udførelse af justeringer eller andre
procedurer end dem, der er beskrevet her, kan resultere i alvorlig
strålingsfare.

Fare!

Visse laserprodukter indeholder en indbygget klasse 3A eller
klasse 3B laserdiode. Vær opmærksom på følgende:

Hvis disse sikkerhedsforskrifter ikke overholdes, og drevet åbnes,
er der laserstråling: Se ikke direkte ind i laserstrålen, og benyt
ikke optiske instrumenter til at se ind i laserstrålen. Undgå direkte
laserstråling.
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 � Forskrift 4

Pas på!:
Følg sikkerhedsforskrifterne ved løft af enheden.

 � Forskrift 5

Pas på!:
Strømmen til enheden afbrydes ikke ved at trykke på afbryderen på
enheden eller afbryderen på strømforsyningsenheden. Der er muligvis
tilsluttet mere end én netledning. Kontrollér, at alle netledninger er taget
ud af stikkontakter for at fjerne al strøm fra enheden.

1

2

 � Forskrift 6

Pas på!:
Hvis du monterer en fastgørelsesclips over den ende af netledningen, der
er sluttet til enheden, skal du slutte den anden ende af netledningen til en
stikkontakt, der er let at få adgang til.

 

k18 kg k32 kg k55 kg
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 � Forskrift 7

Pas på!:
Hvis enheden har låger, skal du afmontere eller fastgøre lågerne, før du
flytter eller løfter enheden, for at undgå personskade. Lågerne kan ikke
bære enhedens vægt.

 � Forskrift 8

Pas på!:
Fjern aldrig dækslet på en strømforsyningsenhed eller nogen anden del,
hvor følgende mærkat sidder på:

Der er farlig spænding, strøm og energiniveauer i enhver komponent,
hvor denne mærkat sidder på. Disse komponenter indeholder ingen dele,
der kan udskiftes eller repareres. Kontakt en servicetekniker, hvis du
mener, der er problemer med en af disse enheder.

 � Forskrift 9

Pas på!:
Undgå personskade: Tag kablerne til ventilatoren, der kan afmonteres,
mens enheden kører, ud, før du fjerner ventilatoren fra enheden.

 � Forskrift 10

Pas på!:
Anbring ikke genstande, der vejer mere end 82 kg, oven på enheder, der
er monteret i rack.

>82 kg
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 � Forskrift 11

Pas på!:
Følgende mærkat angiver, at du skal være opmærksom på skarpe kanter,
hjørner eller sammenføjninger.

 � Forskrift 12

Pas på!:
Følgende mærkat angiver, at du skal være opmærksom på en varm
overflade.
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 Chapter 9. Dutch

 

 

Belangrijk:

Alle waarschuwingen en instructies in deze Netfinity Server Library beginnen met
een nummer. Dit correspondeert telkens met een vertaling van de desbetreffende
waarschuwing of instructie in dit gedeelte.

Als voor de instructie bijvoorbeeld het nummer 1 staat, begint de vertaling van de
desbetreffende instructie in dit gedeelte eveneens met het nummer 1.

Lees voordat u een instructie uitvoert, alle waarschuwingen en instructies
zorgvuldig.
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 � Voorschrift 1

GEVAAR

Elektrische stroom van lichtnet-, telefoon- en communicatiekabels
is gevaarlijk.

Ter voorkoming van een elektrische schok:

– Sluit tijdens onweer geen kabels aan en voer geen installatie-,
onderhouds- of configuratiewerkzaamheden aan dit product
uit.

– Sluit alle netsnoeren aan op correct bedrade en geaarde
stopcontacten.

– Sluit alle apparatuur die met dit product wordt verbonden aan
op correct bedrade stopcontacten.

– Koppel en ontkoppel signaalkabels indien mogelijk met één
hand.

– Zet nooit apparatuur aan wanneer u sporen van vuur, water of
fysieke beschadigingen ziet.

– Ontkoppel de aangesloten netsnoeren,
telecommunicatiesystemen, netwerken en modems voordat u
kleppen van de apparatuur opent, tenzij anders aangegeven in
de installatie- en configuratieprocedures.

– Koppel en ontkoppel kabels zoals is aangegeven in de
onderstaande tabel bij het installeren, verplaatsen of openen
van kleppen van dit product of aangesloten apparatuur.

 

Aansluiten:

1. Zet alles UIT.

2. Sluit eerst alle kabels aan op de apparaten.

3. Sluit de signaalkabels aan op de
aansluitingen.

4. Steek de stekkers in het stopcontact.

5. Zet het apparaat AAN.

Ontkoppelen:

1. Zet alles UIT.

2. Trek eerst de stekkers uit het stopcontact.

3. Verwijder de signaalkabels uit de
aansluitingen.

4. Ontkoppel alle kabels van de apparaten.
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 � Voorschrift 2

WAARSCHUWING:
Gebruik ter vervanging alleen IBM-batterijen met onderdeelnummer
33F8354 of een gelijksoortige batterij die door de leverancier wordt
aanbevolen. Als uw systeem een module heeft waarin zich een
lithiumbatterij bevindt, vervang deze dan alleen door hetzelfde type
module gemaakt door dezelfde fabrikant. De batterij bevat lithium en kan
bij verkeerd gebruik exploderen.

Houd rekening met het volgende:

– Gooi de batterij niet in water
– Verwarm de batterij niet boven 100°C
– Haal de batterij niet uit elkaar

Batterij niet weggooien, maar inleveren als KCA.

 � Voorschrift 3

WAARSCHUWING:
Als u laserproducten (bijvoorbeeld CD-ROM-stations, DVD-stations,
glasvezelapparatuur of -zenders) installeert, let dan op het volgende:

– Verwijder de kappen niet. Als u de kappen van het laserproduct opent,
kunt u worden blootgesteld aan gevaarlijke laserstraling. In het
apparaat bevinden zich geen onderdelen die onderhoud nodig
hebben.

– Het wijzigen van instellingen of het uitvoeren van procedures anders
dan hier is beschreven, kan leiden tot blootstelling aan gevaarlijke
straling.

GEVAAR

Bepaalde laserproducten bevatten een ingebouwde laserdiode van
categorie 3A of 3B. Let op het volgende!

LASERSTRALING INDIEN GEOPEND. Kijk niet in de laserstraal en
vermijd direct contact met de laserstraal.
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 � Voorschrift 4

WAARSCHUWING:
Voorzichtig optillen.

 � Voorschrift 5

WAARSCHUWING:
De aan/uit-knop op het apparaat en de aan/uit-knop op de
voedingseenheid schakelen de elektrische stroom voor het apparaat niet
uit. Het apparaat kan ook meer dan één netsnoer hebben. Om alle
spanning van het apparaat te verwijderen, dient u alle netsnoeren van de
spanningsbron los te koppelen.

1

2

 � Voorschrift 6

WAARSCHUWING:
Als u een netsnoerbeugel over het uiteinde van het netsnoer hebt
geplaatst dat is aangesloten op het apparaat, dient u het andere uiteinde
van het netsnoer aan te sluiten op een goed bereikbare stroombron.

 

k18 kg k32 kg k55 kg 
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 � Voorschrift 7

WAARSCHUWING:
Als het apparaat deuren heeft, zorg er dan ter voorkoming van letsel voor
dat de deuren verwijderd of beveiligd zijn voordat u het apparaat optilt of
verplaatst. De deuren kunnen het gewicht van het apparaat niet dragen.

 � Voorschrift 8

WAARSCHUWING:
Verwijder nooit de klep van een voedingseenheid of een ander onderdeel
waarop het volgende etiket is geplakt.

Gevaarlijke spanning-, stroom-, en energieniveaus zijn aanwezig in iedere
component waarop dit etiket is geplakt. In de componenten bevinden
zich geen onderdelen die onderhoud nodig hebben. Als er een probleem
is met een van deze componenten, neemt u contact op met een
onderhoudstechnicus.

 � Voorschrift 9

WAARSCHUWING:
Om letsel te voorkomen, ontkoppelt u de snoeren van de direct
verwisselbare ventilator voordat u de ventilator uit het apparaat
verwijdert.
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 � Voorschrift 10

WAARSCHUWING:
Plaats geen objecten die meer dan 82 kg wegen op apparaten die in het
rek zijn gemonteerd.

 � Voorschrift 11

WAARSCHUWING:
Het volgende label geeft de nabijheid aan van scherpe randen, hoeken of
verbindingen.

 � Voorschrift 12

WAARSCHUWING:
Het volgende label geeft de nabijheid aan van een heet oppervlak.

>82 kg 
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 Chapter 10. Finnish

 

 

Tärkeää:

Kaikki Netfinity Server Library -kansiossa esiintyvät turvaohjeet on numeroitu.
Kaikkien tämän jakson turvaohjeiden alussa on numero, jonka avulla
englanninkielistä VAARA-ilmoitusta (DANGER) tai varoitusta (CAUTION) vastaava
suomenkielinen turvaohje löytyy kätevästi.

Jos varoitus alkaa esimerkiksi numerolla 1, vastaavalla suomenkielisellä
käännöksellä on sama numero, ja se löytyy jäljempänä tästä jaksosta.

Lue kaikki turvaohjeet, ennen kuin aloitat ohjeissa kuvatut toimet.
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 � Turvaohje 1

VAARA

Sähkö-, puhelin- ja tietoliikennekaapeleissa voi esiintyä vaarallisia
jännitteitä.

Noudata seuraavia ohjeita sähköiskun välttämiseksi:

– Ukonilman aikana ei saa tehdä asennustoimia, kytkeä tai
irrottaa kaapeleita eikä muutenkaan huoltaa tätä tuotetta tai
muuttaa sen kokoonpanoa.

– Kaikki verkkojohdot on kytkettävä oikein asennettuihin ja
maadoitettuihin pistorasioihin.

– Laitteet, joihin tämä tuote liitetään, on kytkettävä oikein
asennettuihin pistorasioihin.

– Kun kytket tai irrotat kaapeleita, käytä vain toista kättäsi.

– Älä kytke virtaa laitteeseen, jos epäilet tai havaitset kosteus-,
palo- tai rakennevaurioita.

– Jos asennus- ja kokoonpanon määritysohjeissa ei toisin
sanota, irrota verkkojohdot ja kytke irti
tietoliikennejärjestelmät, verkot sekä modeemit, ennen kuin
avaat laitteen kansia.

– Kytke ja irrota kaapelit seuraavassa taulukossa olevien
ohjeiden mukaan, kun asennat, siirrät tuotteen tai avaat
tuotteen tai siihen liitettyjen laitteiden kansia.

 

Kytke näin:

1. Katkaise virta kaikista laitteista.

2. Kytke kaikki kaapelit laitteisiin.

3. Kytke liitäntäkaapelit vastakkeisiin.

4. Kytke verkkojohdot pistorasioihin.

5. Kytke virta kaikkiin laitteisiin.

Irrota näin:

1. Katkaise virta kaikista laitteista.

2. Irrota verkkojohdot pistorasioista.

3. Irrota liitäntäkaapelit vastakkeista.

4. Irrota kaapelit kaikista laitteista.
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 � Turvaohje 2

Varoitus:
Litiumpariston saa vaihtaa vain samanlaiseen (IBM:n osanumero 33F8354)
tai vastaavaan valmistajan suosittelemaan paristoon. Jos järjestelmässä
on moduuli, jossa on litiumparisto, moduulin saa vaihtaa vain
samanlaiseen saman valmistajan valmistamaan moduuliin. Paristo
sisältää litiumia ja voi räjähtää, jos paristoa ei käytetä, käsitellä tai
hävitetä oikein.

Älä

– päästä paristoa kosketukseen veden kanssa
– kuumenna paristoa yli 100 °C:n lämpötilaan
– pura paristoa osiin tai yritä korjata sitä.

Hävitä paristo ongelmajätteistä säädettyjen lakien ja viranomaisten
määräysten mukaisesti.

 � Turvaohje 3

Varoitus:
Jos asennat järjestelmään lasertuotteita, kuten CD- tai DVD-asemia,
kuituoptisia laitteita tai lähettimiä, noudata seuraavia ohjeita:

– Älä irrota kansia. Lasertuotteen kansien irrotus voi altistaa
vaaralliselle lasersäteilylle. Laite ei sisällä huollettaviksi tarkoitettuja
osia.

– Muut kuin tässä julkaisussa mainitut säädöt tai toimet voivat altistaa
vaaralliselle säteilylle.

VAARA

Joissakin lasertuotteissa on luokan 3A tai 3B laserdiodi. Noudata
seuraavia ohjeita.

VARO! Avattaessa olet alttiina lasersäteilylle. Älä katso suoraan
säteeseen paljaalla silmällä tai optisella välineellä. Säteeseen
katsominen voi vahingoittaa silmiäsi.
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 � Turvaohje 4

Varoitus:
Käytä nostaessasi turvallista nostotapaa.

 � Turvaohje 5

Varoitus:
Laitteen virtakytkin ja virtalähteen virtakytkin eivät katkaise virransyöttöä
laitteeseen. Laitteessa saattaa olla myös useita verkkojohtoja.
Virransyöttö katkaistaan kokonaan irrottamalla kaikki laitteen
verkkojohdot pistorasioista.

1
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 � Turvaohje 6

Varoitus:
 Jos verkkojohdon laitteen puoleiseen päähän asennetaan vedonpoistin,
laite on sijoitettava siten, että pistorasian luokse on esteetön pääsy.
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 � Turvaohje 7

Varoitus:
Jos laitteessa on kansia, loukkaantumisen välttämiseksi varmista, että ne
on irrotettu tai kiinnitetty paikoilleen, ennen kuin siirrät tai nostat laitteen.
Kannet eivät kestä laitteen painoa.

 � Turvaohje 8

Varoitus:
Älä irrota virtalähteen suojakuorta tai muita osia, joissa on seuraava tarra.

Osissa, joissa on tämä tarra, on vaarallinen jännite. Näissä osissa ei ole
huollettaviksi tarkoitettuja komponentteja. Jos epäilet näiden osien
olevan viallisia, ota yhteys huoltoteknikkoon.

 � Turvaohje 9

Varoitus:
Käytön aikana vaihdettavissa olevan tuulettimen virtakaapelit tulee
loukkaantumisen välttämiseksi irrottaa, ennen kuin tuuletin poistetaan
laitteesta.

 � Turvaohje 10

Varoitus:
Telineeseen asennettujen laitteiden päälle ei saa asettaa yli 82 kilon
painoista esinettä.

>82 kg
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 � Turvaohje 11

Varoitus:
Seuraava tarra varoittaa terävistä reunoista, kulmista tai liitoksista.

 � Turvaohje 12

Varoitus:
Seuraava tarra varoittaa kuumasta pinnasta.
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 Chapter 11. French

 

 

Important:

Toutes les consignes Attention et Danger indiquées dans la bibliothèque Netfinity
Server sont précédées d'un numéro. Ce dernier permet de mettre en
correspondance la consigne en anglais avec ses versions traduites dans la
présente section.

Par exemple, si une consigne de type Attention est précédée du chiffre 1, ses
traductions sont également précédées du chiffre 1 dans la présente section.

Prenez connaissance de toutes les consignes de type Attention et Danger avant de
procéder aux opérations décrites par les instructions.
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� Notice n° 1

DANGER

Le courant électrique passant dans les câbles de communication,
ou les cordons téléphoniques et d'alimentation peut être
dangereux.

Pour éviter tout risque de choc électrique :

– Ne manipulez aucun câble et n'effectuez aucune opération
d'installation, d'entretien ou de reconfiguration de ce produit
au cours d'un orage.

– Branchez tous les cordons d'alimentation sur un socle de
prise de courant correctement câblé et mis à la terre.

– Branchez sur des socles de prise de courant correctement
câblés tout équipement connecté à ce produit.

– Lorsque cela est possible, n'utilisez qu'une seule main pour
connecter ou déconnecter les câbles d'interface.

– Ne mettez jamais un équipement sous tension en cas
d'incendie ou d'inondation, ou en présence de dommages
matériels.

– Avant de retirer les carters de l'unité, mettez celle-ci hors
tension et déconnectez ses cordons d'alimentation, ainsi que
les câbles qui la relient aux réseaux, aux systèmes de
télécommunication et aux modems (sauf instruction contraire
mentionnée dans les procédures d'installation et de
configuration).

– Lorsque vous installez ou que vous déplacez le présent
produit ou des périphériques qui lui sont raccordés,
reportez-vous aux instructions ci-dessous pour connecter et
déconnecter les différents cordons.
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Connexion :

1. Mettez les unités hors tension.

2. Commencez par brancher tous les cordons
sur les unités.

3. Branchez les câbles d'interface sur des
connecteurs.

4. Branchez les cordons d'alimentation sur
des prises.

5. Mettez les unités sous tension.

Déconnexion :

1. Mettez les unités hors tension.

2. Débranchez les cordons d'alimentation des
prises.

3. Débranchez les câbles d'interface des
connecteurs.

4. Débranchez tous les câbles des unités.
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� Notice n° 2

ATTENTION:
Remplacez la pile au lithium usagée par une pile de référence identique
exclusivement - voir la référence IBM - ou par une pile équivalente
recommandée par le fabricant. Si votre système est doté d'un module
contenant une pile au lithium, vous devez le remplacer uniquement par un
module identique, produit par le même fabricant. La pile contient du
lithium et présente donc un risque d'explosion en cas de mauvaise
manipulation ou utilisation.

– Ne la jetez pas à l'eau.
– Ne l'exposez pas à une température supérieure à 100 °C.
– Ne cherchez pas à la réparer ou à la démonter.

Pour la mise au rebut, reportez-vous à la réglementation en vigueur.

� Notice N° 3

ATTENTION:
Si des produits laser sont installés (tels que des unités de CD-ROM ou de
DVD, des périphériques contenant des fibres optiques ou des
émetteurs-récepteurs), prenez connaissance des informations suivantes :

– N'ouvrez pas ces produits pour éviter une exposition directe au rayon
laser. Vous ne pouvez effectuer aucune opération de maintenance à
l'intérieur.

– Pour éviter tout risque d'exposition au rayon laser, respectez les
consignes de réglage et d'utilisation des commandes, ainsi que les
procédures décrites dans le présent document.

DANGER

Certains produits laser contiennent une diode laser de classe 3A
ou 3B. Prenez connaissance des informations suivantes :

Rayonnement laser lorsque le carter est ouvert. Évitez de regarder
fixement le faisceau ou de l'observer à l'aide d'instruments
optiques. Évitez une exposition directe au rayon.
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� Notice n° 4

ATTENTION:
Faites-vous aider pour soulever ce produit.

� Notice n° 5

ATTENTION:
Le bouton de mise sous tension/hors tension de l'unité et l'interrupteur
d'alimentation du bloc d'alimentation ne coupent pas l'arrivée de courant
électrique à l'intérieur de la machine. Il se peut que votre unité dispose de
plusieurs cordons d'alimentation. Pour isoler totalement l'unité du réseau
électrique, débranchez tous les cordons d'alimentation des socles de
prise de courant.

1

2

� Notice n° 6

ATTENTION:
Si vous installez un guide-câble sur l'extrémité du cordon d'alimentation
qui est branchée sur l'unité, vous devez brancher l'autre extrémité de ce
cordon sur une prise de courant électrique facile d'accès.

 

k18 kg k32 kg k55 kg
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� Notice n° 7

ATTENTION:
Si l'unité dispose de volets, veillez à les retirer ou à les verrouiller avant
de la déplacer ou de la soulever, pour éviter tout accident. Ne soulevez
pas l'unité par ses volets.

� Notice n° 8

ATTENTION:
N'ouvrez jamais le bloc d'alimentation ou tout élément sur lequel est
apposée l'étiquette ci-dessous.

Des tensions et des courants dangereux sont présents à l'intérieur de
tout composant sur lequel est apposée cette étiquette. Ces éléments ne
peuvent pas être réparés. Si vous pensez qu'ils peuvent être à l'origine
d'un incident, prenez contact avec un technicien de maintenance.

� Notice n° 9

ATTENTION:
Pour éviter tout accident, débranchez les câbles du ventilateur
remplaçable à chaud avant de retirer le ventilateur de l'unité.

� Notice n° 10

ATTENTION:
Ne posez pas d'objet dont le poids dépasse 82 kg sur les unités montées
en armoire.

>82 kg
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� Notice n° 11

ATTENTION:
L'étiquette suivante indique la présence de tout élément tranchant (bords
ou coins).

� Notice n° 12

ATTENTION:
L'étiquette suivante indique une zone à température élevée.

  Chapter 11. French 79



  
 

80 Legal and Safety Information  



  
 

 Chapter 12. German

 

 

Wichtig:

Alle Sicherheitshinweise in dieser Netfinity Server-Bibliothek beginnen mit einer
Nummer. Diese Nummer verweist auf einen englischen Sicherheitshinweis mit den
übersetzten Versionen dieses Hinweises in diesem Abschnitt.

Wenn z. B. ein Sicherheitshinweis mit der Nummer 1 beginnt, so erscheint die
Übersetzung für diesen Sicherheitshinweis in diesem Abschnitt unter dem Hinweis
1.

Lesen Sie alle Sicherheitshinweise, bevor Sie eine Anweisung ausführen.
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 � Hinweis 1

VORSICHT

Elektrische Spannungen von Netz-, Telefon- und
Datenübertragungsleitungen sind gefährlich.

Aus Sicherheitsgründen:

– Bei Gewitter an diesem Gerät keine Kabel anschließen oder
lösen. Ferner keine Installations-, Wartungs- oder
Rekonfigurationsarbeiten durchführen.

– Gerät nur an eine Schutzkontaktsteckdose mit ordnungsgemäß
geerdetem Schutzkontakt anschließen.

– Alle angeschlossenen Geräte ebenfalls an
Schutzkontaktsteckdosen mit ordnungsgemäß geerdetem
Schutzkontakt anschließen.

– Signalkabel möglichst einhändig anschließen oder lösen.

– Keine Geräte einschalten, wenn die Gefahr einer
Beschädigung durch Feuer, Wasser oder andere Einflüsse
besteht.

– Die Verbindung zu den angeschlossenen Netzkabeln,
Telekommunikationssystemen, Netzwerken und Modems ist
vor dem Öffnen des Gehäuses zu unterbrechen. Es sei denn,
dies ist in den zugehörigen Installations- und
Konfigurationsprozeduren anders angegeben.

– Nur nach den nachfolgend aufgeführten Anweisungen
arbeiten, die für Installation, Transport oder Öffnen von
Gehäusen von Personal Computern oder angeschlossenen
Einheiten gelten.
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Kabel anschließen

1. Alle Geräte ausschalten und Netzstecker
ziehen.

2. Zuerst alle Kabel an Einheiten anschließen.

3. Signalkabel an Anschlußbuchsen
anschließen.

4. Netzstecker an Steckdose anschließen.

 5. Gerät einschalten.

Kabel lösen

1. Alle Geräte ausschalten.

2. Zuerst Netzstecker von Steckdose lösen.

3. Signalkabel von Anschlußbuchsen lösen.

4. Alle Kabel von Einheiten lösen.
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 � Hinweis 2

ACHTUNG:
Eine verbrauchte Batterie nur durch eine Batterie mit der IBM
Teilenummer 33F8354 oder durch eine vom Hersteller empfohlene Batterie
ersetzen. Wenn Ihr System ein Modul mit einer Lithium-Batterie enthält,
ersetzen Sie es immer mit dem selben Modultyp vom selben Hersteller.
Die Batterie enthält Lithium und kann bei unsachgemäßer Verwendung,
Handhabung oder Entsorgung explodieren.

Die Batterie nicht

– mit Wasser in Berührung bringen.
– über 100 C erhitzen.
– reparieren oder zerlegen.

Die örtlichen Bestimmungen für die Entsorgung von Sondermüll
beachten.

 � Hinweis 3

ACHTUNG:
Wenn ein Laserprodukt (z. B. CD-ROM-Laufwerke, DVD-Laufwerke,
Einheiten mit Glasfaserkabeln oder Transmitter) installiert ist, beachten
Sie folgendes.

– Das Entfernen der Abdeckungen des CD-ROM-Laufwerks kann zu
gefährlicher Laserstrahlung führen. Es befinden sich keine Teile
innerhalb des CD-ROM-Laufwerks, die vom Benutzer gewartet werden
müssen. Die Verkleidung des CD-ROM-Laufwerks nicht öffnen.

– Steuer- und Einstellelemente sowie Verfahren nur entsprechend den
Anweisungen im vorliegenden Handbuch einsetzen. Andernfalls kann
gefährliche Laserstrahlung auftreten.

VORSICHT

Manche CD-ROM-Laufwerke enthalten eine eingebaute Laserdiode
der Klasse 3A oder 3B. Die nachfolgend aufgeführten Punkte
beachten.

Laserstrahlung bei geöffneter Tür. Niemals direkt in den
Laserstrahl sehen, nicht direkt mit optischen Instrumenten
betrachten und den Strahlungsbereich meiden.
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 � Hinweis 4

ACHTUNG:
Beim Anheben der Maschine die vorgeschriebenen
Sicherheitsbestimmungen beachten.

 � Hinweis 5

ACHTUNG:
Mit dem Betriebsspannungsschalter an der Vorderseite des Servers und
dem Betriebsspannungsschalter am Netzteil wird die Stromversorgung für
den Server nicht unterbrochen. Der Server könnte auch mehr als ein
Netzkabel aufweisen. Um die gesamte Stromversorgung des Servers
auszuschalten, muß sichergestellt werden, daß alle Netzkabel aus den
Netzsteckdosen herausgezogen wurden.

1

2

 � Hinweis 6

ACHTUNG:
Wenn am Netzkabel, das an die Einheit angeschlossen ist, eine
Kabelhalterung angebracht wird, muß der Server an eine leicht
zugängliche Netzsteckdose angeschlossen werden.

 

k18 kg k32 kg k55 kg
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 � Hinweis 7

ACHTUNG:
Wenn die Einheit an der Vorderseite mit verschließbaren Klappen
ausgestattet ist, diese aus Sicherheitsgründen vor dem Transportieren
oder Anheben der Einheit entfernen oder sichern. Die Klappen sind nicht
dafür ausgelegt, das Gewicht der Einheit zu tragen.

 � Hinweis 8

ACHTUNG:
Die Abdeckung oder eine Komponente eines Netzteils, die wie
nachfolgend aufgeführt gekennzeichnet ist, darf keinesfalls entfernt
werden.

In Komponenten, die so gekennzeichnet sind, können gefährliche
Spannungen anliegen. In diesen Komponenten sind keine Teile
vorhanden, die vom Benutzer gewartet werden müssen. Besteht der
Verdacht, daß an einem dieser Teile ein Fehler aufgetreten ist, ist ein IBM
Kundendiensttechniker zu verständigen.

 � Hinweis 9

ACHTUNG:
Aus Sicherheitsgründen die Kabel des Hot-Swap-Lüfters herausziehen,
bevor der Lüfter aus der Einheit entfernt wird.
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 � Hinweis 10

ACHTUNG:
Keine Gegenstände, die mehr als 82 kg wiegen, auf Rack-Einheiten
ablegen.

 � Hinweis 11

ACHTUNG:
Das folgende Symbol deutet auf scharfe Kanten, Ränder oder Lötstellen
hin.

 � Hinweis 12

ACHTUNG:
Das folgende Symbol deutet auf heiße Oberflächen hin.

>82 kg
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 Chapter 13. Greek
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 Chapter 14. Hungarian
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 Chapter 15. Italian

 

 

Importante:

Tutti gli avvisi di attenzione e di pericolo riportati nella pubblicazione Netfinity
Server Library iniziano con un numero. Questo numero viene utilizzato per
confrontare avvisi di attenzione o di pericolo in inglese con le versioni tradotte
riportate in questa sezione.

Ad esempio, se un avviso di attenzione inizia con il numero 1, la relativa versione
tradotta è presente in questa sezione con la stessa numerazione.

Prima di eseguire una qualsiasi istruzione, accertarsi di leggere tutti gli avvisi di
attenzione e di pericolo.
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 � Avviso 1

PERICOLO

La corrente elettrica circolante nei cavi di alimentazione, del
telefono e di segnale è pericolosa.

Per evitare il pericolo di scosse elettriche:

– Non collegare o scollegare i cavi, non effettuare l'installazione,
la manutenzione o la riconfigurazione di questo prodotto
durante i temporali.

– Collegare tutti i cavi di alimentazione ad una presa elettrica
correttamente cablata e munita di terra di sicurezza.

– Collegare qualsiasi apparecchiatura collegata a questo
prodotto ad una presa elettrica correttamente cablata e munita
di terra di sicurezza.

– Quando possibile, collegare o scollegare i cavi di segnale con
una sola mano.

– Non accendere qualsiasi apparecchiatura in presenza di fuoco,
acqua o se sono presenti danni all'apparecchiatura stessa.

– Scollegare i cavi di alimentazione, i sistemi di
telecomunicazioni, le reti e i modem prima di aprire i coperchi
delle unità, se non diversamente indicato nelle procedure di
installazione e configurazione.

– Collegare e scollegare i cavi come descritto nella seguente
tabella quando si effettuano l'installazione, la rimozione o
l'apertura dei coperchi di questo prodotto o delle unità
collegate.

 

Per collegare:

1. SPEGNERE tutti i dispositivi.

2. Collegare prima tutti i cavi alle unità.

3. Collegare i cavi di segnale ai connettori.

4. Collegare i cavi di alimentazione alle prese
elettriche.

5. ACCENDERE le unità.

Per scollegare:

1. SPEGNERE tutti i dispositivi.

2. Rimuovere prima i cavi di alimentazione
dalle prese elettriche.

3. Rimuovere i cavi di segnale dai connettori.

4. Rimuovere tutti i cavi dalle unità.
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 � Avviso 2

ATTENZIONE:
Quando si sostituisce la batteria al litio, utilizzare solo una batteria IBM
con numero parte 33F8354 o batterie dello stesso tipo o di tipo
equivalente consigliate dal produttore. Se il sistema di cui si dispone è
provvisto di un modulo contenente una batteria al litio, sostituire tale
batteria solo con un tipo di modulo uguale a quello fornito dal produttore.
La batteria contiene litio e può esplodere se utilizzata, maneggiata o
smaltita impropriamente.

Evitare di:

– Gettarla o immergerla in acqua
– Riscaldarla ad una temperatura superiore ai 100°C
– Cercare di ripararla o smontarla

Smaltire secondo la normativa in vigore (D.Lgs 22 del 5/2/9) e successive
disposizioni nazionali e locali.

 � Avviso 3

ATTENZIONE:
Quando si installano prodotti laser come, ad esempio, le unità DVD,
CD-ROM, a fibre ottiche o trasmettitori, prestare attenzione a quanto
segue:

– Non rimuovere i coperchi. L'apertura dei coperchi di prodotti laser
può determinare l'esposizione a radiazioni laser pericolose.
All'interno delle unità non vi sono parti su cui effettuare l'assistenza
tecnica.

– L'utilizzo di controlli, regolazioni o l'esecuzione di procedure non
descritti nel presente manuale possono provocare l'esposizione a
radiazioni pericolose.

PERICOLO

Alcuni prodotti laser contengono all'interno un diodo laser di
Classe 3A o Classe 3B. Prestare attenzione a quanto segue:

Aprendo l'unità vengono emesse radiazioni laser. Non fissare il
fascio, non guardarlo direttamente con strumenti ottici ed evitare
l'esposizione diretta al fascio.
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 � Avviso 4

ATTENZIONE:
Durante il sollevamento della macchina seguire delle norme di sicurezza.

 � Avviso 5

ATTENZIONE:
Il pulsante del controllo dell'alimentazione situato sull'unità e l'interruttore
di alimentazione posto sull'alimentatore non disattiva la corrente elettrica
fornita all'unità. L'unità potrebbe disporre di più di un cavo di
alimentazione. Per disattivare la corrente elettrica dall'unità, accertarsi
che tutti i cavi di alimentazione siano scollegati dalla sorgente di
alimentazione. 

1

2

 � Avviso 6

ATTENZIONE:
Se sull'estremità del cavo di alimentazione è installata l'opzione di
sostegno del cavo, è necessario collegare l'altra estremità del cavo di
alimentazione ad una fonte di alimentazione facilmente accessibile.

 

k18 kg k32 kg k55 kg
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 � Avviso 7

ATTENZIONE:
Per evitare situazioni pericolose alle persone, se l'unità dispone di
sportelli, accertarsi di rimuoverli o chiuderli prima di spostare o sollevare
l'unità. Gli sportelli non supportano il peso dell'unità.

 � Avviso 8

ATTENZIONE:
Non togliere mai il coperchio di un alimentatore o qualsiasi parte su cui è
posta la seguente etichetta.

Tensioni pericolose, corrente e livelli di energia sono presenti all'interno
del componente su cui è posta questa etichetta. All'interno di questi
componenti non vi sono parti su cui effettuare l'assistenza tecnica. Se si
sospetta un problema in una di queste parti, rivolgersi ad un tecnico di
manutenzione.

 � Avviso 9

ATTENZIONE:
Per evitare situazioni pericolose per le persone, scollegare i cavi della
ventola a sistema acceso prima di rimuovere la ventola dall'unità.
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 � Avviso 10

ATTENZIONE:
Non poggiare oggetti che pesano più di 82 kg sulla parte superiore delle
unità montate in rack.

 � Avviso 11

ATTENZIONE:
La seguente etichetta indica bordi o spigoli taglienti.

 � Avviso 12

ATTENZIONE:
La seguente etichetta indica una superficie calda.

>82 kg
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 Chapter 16. Japanese

 

 

 

 

 Copyright IBM Corp. 1999  107



  
 

 

 

108 Legal and Safety Information  



  
 

 

 

 

  Chapter 16. Japanese 109



  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

110 Legal and Safety Information  



  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  Chapter 16. Japanese 111



  
 

 

 

 

 

112 Legal and Safety Information  



  
 

 Chapter 17. Korean
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 Chapter 18. Macedonian
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 Chapter 19. Norwegian

 

 

Viktig:

Alle advarselsmerknader (CAUTION) og faremerknader (DANGER) i Netfinity
Server Library begynner med et nummer. Dette nummeret brukes som
kryssreferanse mellom den engelske advarsels- eller faremerknaden og den
oversatte versjonen av merknaden som står i dette avsnittet.

Hvis for eksempel en advarselsmerknad begynner med nummer 1, finner du
oversettelsen til denne merknaden i dette avsnittet under merknad nummer 1.

Du må lese alle advarsels- og faremerknadene før du utfører noen av
instruksjonene.
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 � Merknad 1

FARE

Strøm fra elektriske kabler, telefonledninger og
kommunikasjonskabler er farlig.

Ta disse forholdsreglene slik at du unngår å få elektrisk støt:

– Ikke koble kabler til eller fra i tordenvær. Du må heller ikke
installere, vedlikeholde eller konfigurere dette produktet på
nytt i tordenvær.

– Koble alle nettkabler til en forskriftsmessig jordet stikkontakt.

– Koble alt utstyr som skal tilkobles dette produktet, til en
forskriftsmessig jordet stikkontakt.

– Bruk bare en hånd så sant det er mulig, når du kobler
signalkabler til eller fra.

– Slå aldri på noe utstyr når det er tegn til brann-, vann- eller
konstruksjonsskader.

– Koble fra nettkabler, telekommunikasjonssystemer, nettverk og
modem før du åpner dekslene til enheten, med mindre du får
beskjed om noe annet i installerings- og
konfigureringsprosedyren.

– Koble kabler til og fra slik det er beskrevet nedenfor, når du
installerer, flytter eller åpner deksler på dette produktet eller
tilkoblede enheter.

 

Koble til:

1. Slå AV alle enheter.

2. Koble alle kablene til enhetene.

3. Plugg signalkablene inn i kontaktene.

4. Sett nettkablene inn i stikkontaktene.

5. Slå PÅ enheten.

Koble fra:

1. Slå AV alle enheter.

2. Trekk ut nettkablene fra stikkontaktene.

3. Trekk ut signalkablene fra kontaktene.

4. Trekk ut alle kablene fra enhetene.
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 � Merknad 2

ADVARSEL:
Litium-batteriet må bare byttes ut med et batteri med IBM-delenummer
33F8354 eller med et tilsvarende batteri som anbefales av fabrikanten.
Hvis systemet har en modul som inneholder et litiumbatteri, må den bare
byttes ut med samme modultype produsert av samme fabrikant. Batteriet
inneholder litium og kan eksplodere hvis det ikke behandles riktig.

Du må ikke

– senke batteriet ned i vann
– utsette batteriet for temperaturer over 100 °C
– reparere eller ta fra hverandre batteriet

Ikke kast batteriet som vanlig avfall. Lever det til forhandleren, på en
miljøstasjon eller ved et mottak for spesialavfall.

 � Merknad 3

ADVARSEL:
Når laserprodukter (for eksempel CD-ROM-stasjoner, DVD-stasjoner,
fiberoptiske enheter eller elektromagnetiske sendere) er installert, må du
være oppmerksom på dette:

– Ikke fjern dekslene. Hvis du tar av dekslene på laserproduktet, kan du
utsettes for farlig laserstråling. Enheten inneholder ingen deler som
kan repareres.

– Hvis du bruker styringsutstyr eller utfører justeringer eller rutiner som
ikke er nevnt her, kan det føre til farlig stråling.

FARE

Noen laserprodukter inneholder innebygde laserdioder i klasse 3A
eller 3B. Vær oppmerksom på dette:

Laserstråling når dekselet åpnes. Ikke stirr inn i laserstrålen, ikke
se rett inn i strålen med et optisk instrument og unngå
eksponering for strålen.
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 � Merknad 4

ADVARSEL:
Løft på en forsvarlig måte. Bruk riktig løfteteknikk.

 � Merknad 5

ADVARSEL:
PÅ/AV-knappen på enheten og på strømforsyningsenheten slår ikke av
strømmen til enheten. Enheten kan dessuten ha mer enn en nettkabel. Du
fjerner strømmen fra enheten ved å trekke ut alle nettkablene fra
stikkontakten.

1

2

 � Merknad 6

ADVARSEL:
Hvis du monterer en avlastningsbøyle over enden av nettkabelen som er
koblet til enheten, må du koble den andre enden av nettkabelen til en lett
tilgjengelig strømkilde.

 

k18 kg k32 kg k55 kg
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 � Merknad 7

ADVARSEL:
Hvis enheten har dører, må du fjerne eller låse dørene før du flytter eller
løfter enheten, for å unngå personskade. Dørene tåler ikke vekten av
enheten.

 � Merknad 8

ADVARSEL:
Du må aldri fjerne dekselet på en strømforsyningsenhet eller noen del
som er merket med etiketten nedenfor.

Det er farlig spenning, strøm og energinivåer inni alle komponenter som
er merket med denne etiketten. Ingen av disse komponentene inneholder
deler som kan repareres. Hvis du har mistanke om feil i en av disse
delene, må du kontakte en servicetekniker.

 � Merknad 9

ADVARSEL:
For å unngå personskade må du alltid koble fra viftekablene som kan
byttes under drift, før du tar viften ut av enheten.

 � Merknad 10

ADVARSEL:
Ikke sett gjenstander som veier mer enn 82 kg oppå enheter som er
montert i et kabinett.

>82 kg
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 � Merknad 11

ADVARSEL:
Etiketten nedenfor viser at det kan være skarpe kanter, hjørner eller
skjøter i nærheten.

 � Merknad 12

ADVARSEL:
Etiketten nedenfor viser at det er en varm overflate i nærheten.
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 Chapter 20. Polish
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 Chapter 21. Portuguese

 

 

Importante:  Todas as notas de cuidado e de perigo, incluídas nesta Netfinity
Server Library, começam por um número. Este número é utilizado para, a partir de
uma nota de cuidado ou perigo, em Inglês, identificar a respectiva tradução, nesta
secção.

Por exemplo, se uma nota de cuidado começa pelo número 1, a respectiva
tradução é apresentada, nesta secção, identificada como nota número 1.

Não deixe de ler todas as notas de cuidado e perigo, antes de executar qualquer
das instruções.
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 � Nota 1

PERIGO

A corrente eléctrica em cabos de alimentação, de telefone e de
comunicações pode ser perigosa.

Para evitar o risco de choques eléctricos:

– Não ligue nem desligue quaisquer cabos nem execute tarefas
de instalação, manutenção ou reconfiguração deste produto,
durante uma tempestade eléctrica.

– Conecte todos os cabos de alimentação a tomadas eléctricas
correctamente ligadas e com a devida ligação à terra.

– Conecte qualquer equipamento que venha a ser ligado a este
produto a tomadas eléctricas correctamente ligadas.

– Sempre que possível, utilize apenas uma das mãos para ligar
ou desligar cabos de sinal.

– Nunca ligue qualquer equipamento se observar indícios de
fogo, água ou danos estruturais.

– Antes de abrir as tampas do dispositivo, desligue-o e
desconecte os cabos de alimentação, sistemas de
telecomunicações, redes e modems a ele ligados, a menos
que receba instruções em contrário nos procedimentos de
instalação e de configuração.

– Ligue e desligue os cabos seguindo as instruções
apresentadas na tabela seguinte, ao instalar, deslocar ou abrir
as tampas deste produto ou dispositivos a ele ligados.

 

Para Ligar:

 1. Desligue tudo.

2. Primeiro, ligue todos os cabos aos
dispositivos.

3. Ligue os cabos de sinal aos respectivos
conectores.

4. Ligue os cabos de alimentação à(s)
tomada(s).

5. Ligue os interruptores dos dispositivos.

Para Desligar:

 1. Desligue tudo.

2. Primeiro, desligue os cabos de alimentação
da(s) tomada(s).

3. Desligue os cabos de sinal dos respectivos
conectores.

4. Desligue todos os cabos dos dispositivos.
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 � Nota 2

CUIDADO:
 Quando substituir a bateria de lítio, utilize apenas uma com o Part
Number IBM 33F8354 ou uma de um tipo equivalente recomendado pelo
fabricante. Se o sistema apresenta um módulo contendo uma bateria de
lítio, substitua-o apenas por outro do mesmo tipo, do mesmo fabricante.
A bateria contém lítio e pode explodir se não for correctamente utilizada,
manipulada ou destruída.

Uma bateria não deve:

– Ser molhada ou imersa em água
– Aquecida a mais de 100°C (212°F)
– Reparada ou desmontada

Destrua a bateria de acordo com as normas ou regulamentações locais.

 � Nota 3

CUIDADO:
Quando estão instalados produtos laser (tais como unidades de CD-ROM,
unidades DVD, dispositivos de fibra óptica ou transmissores), tenha em
atenção o seguinte:

– Não retire as tampas. A remoção das tampas do produto laser pode
resultar na exposição a radiações laser perigosas. Nenhum
componente interno requer qualquer ajuste ou manutenção por parte
do utilizador.

– A utilização de controlos ou regulações ou a execução de
procedimentos diferentes dos aqui especificados, pode resultar na
exposição a radiações perigosas.

PERIGO

Alguns produtos laser apresentam um díodo laser da Classe 3A
ou Classe 3B incorporado. Tenha em atenção o seguinte.

Radiação laser presente quando aberto. Não olhe fixamente, não
observe directamente com instrumentos ópticos e evite a
exposição directa ao feixe de raios laser.
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 � Nota 4

CUIDADO:
Respeite as precauções apropriadas de segurança quando for necessário
levantar a máquina.

 � Nota 5

CUIDADO:
O botão power control (controlo de alimentação), localizado no
dispositivo, e o interruptor de alimentação, localizado na fonte de
alimentação, por si sós não garantem ter sido desligada a corrente
eléctrica que alimenta o dispositivo. Por outro lado, o dispositivo pode ter
mais de um cabo de alimentação. Para garantir o corte total da
alimentação de corrente eléctrica do dispositivo, assegure-se de que
todos os cabos de alimentação estão desconectados da fonte de
alimentação.

1

2

 � Nota 6

CUIDADO:
 Se instalar a opção de suporte, na extremidade do cabo de alimentação
que liga ao dispositivo, (strain-relief bracket option), a outra extremidade
do cabo de alimentação deve ser ligada a uma fonte de alimentação
facilmente acessível.

 

k18 kg (37 lbs) k32 kg (70,5 lbs) k55 kg (121,2 lbs)
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 � Nota 7

CUIDADO:
Se o dispositivo tiver portas, antes de o deslocar ou levantar, não se
esqueça de remover ou bloquear essas portas, para evitar lesões
pessoais. As portas não têm capacidade para suportar o peso do
dispositivo.

 � Nota 8

CUIDADO:
Nunca retire a tampa de uma fonte de alimentação ou de qualquer outro
equipamento que apresente a seguinte etiqueta:

No interior de qualquer equipamento que apresente essa etiqueta, estão
presentes níveis perigosos de tensão, corrente e energia. Nenhum
componente interno requer qualquer ajuste ou manutenção por parte do
utilizador. Se suspeitar de algum problema relacionado com um destes
equipamentos, contacte um técnico de assistência.

 � Nota 9

CUIDADO:
Para evitar danos pessoais, desligue os cabos da ventoinha antes de a
retirar do dispositivo.
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 � Nota 10

CUIDADO:
Não coloque qualquer objecto com mais de 82 kg (180 lbs.) sobre
dispositivos montados em bastidores.

 � Nota 11

CUIDADO:
A etiqueta seguinte indica a proximidade de arestas, cantos ou juntas
cortantes.

 � Nota 12

CUIDADO:
A etiqueta seguinte indica a proximidade de uma superfície quente.

>82 kg (180 lbs)
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 Chapter 22. Russian

 

 

В книге все замечания, помеченные
словами "Внимание" ("Caution") и "Опасно" ("Danger"),
пронумерованы. По номеру замечания вы сможете найти
в этом разделе его перевод на другие языки.

Так, если вам нужен перевод замечания с заголовком
"Caution" под номером 1, то вам следует искать в этом
разделе замечание с заголовком "Внимание" тоже под
номером 1.

Перед тем, как выполнять какие-либо инструкции,
обязательно прочтите все замечания, помеченные в этой
книге словами "Внимание" ("Caution") и "Опасно" ("Danger").

Netfinity Server Library

Важное замечание:
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 Chapter 23. Slovakian

 

 

 

  
 

Dôležité: 

Všetky výstrahy a nebezpečenstvá v tejto Knižnici
Netfinity Serveru začínajú číslom. Toto číslo sa používa
na porovnanie Vyhlásenia o výstrahách a
nebezpečenstvách v Anglickej verzií s prekladanými
Vyhláseniami o výstrahách a nebezpečenstve
uvedenými v tejto časti.

Napríklad, ak výstražné vyhlásenie začína číslom 1,
preklady pre toto výstražné vyhlásenie sa nachádzajú v
tejto časti pod vyhlasením 1.

Pred uskutočnením inštrukcií si prečítajte všetky
vyhlásenia o výstrahách a nebezpečenstvách.
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 Chapter 24. Slovenian
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 Chapter 25. Spanish

 

 

Importante:

Todas las declaraciones de precaución de esta Biblioteca del servidor Netfinity
empiezan con un número. Dicho número se emplea para establecer una
referencia cruzada de una declaración de precaución o peligro en inglés con las
versiones traducidas que de dichas declaraciones pueden encontrarse en esta
sección.

Por ejemplo, si una declaración de peligro empieza con el número 1, las
traducciones de esta declaración de precaución aparecen en esta sección bajo
Declaración 1.

Lea atentamente todas las declaraciones de precaución y peligro antes de llevar a
cabo cualquier operación.
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 � Declaración 1

PELIGRO

La corriente eléctrica de los cables telefónicos, de alimentación y
de comunicaciones es perjudicial.

Para evitar una descarga eléctrica:

– No conecte ni desconecte ningún cable ni realice las
operaciones de instalación, mantenimiento o reconfiguración
de este producto durante una tormenta.

– Conecte cada cable de alimentación a una toma de
alimentación eléctrica con conexión a tierra y cableado
correctos.

– Conecte a tomas de alimentación con un cableado correcto
cualquier equipo que vaya a estar conectado a este producto.

– Si es posible, utilice una sola mano cuando conecte o
desconecte los cables de señal.

– No encienda nunca un equipo cuando haya riesgos de
incendio, de inundación o de daños estructurales.

– Desconecte los cables de alimentación, sistemas de
telecomunicaciones, redes y módems conectados antes de
abrir las cubiertas del dispositivo a menos que se indique lo
contrario en los procedimientos de instalación y
configuración.

– Conecte y desconecte los cables tal como se describe en la
tabla siguiente cuando desee realizar una operación de
instalación, de traslado o de apertura de las cubiertas para
este producto o para los dispositivos conectados.
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Para la conexión:

 1. APÁGUELO todo.

2. En primer lugar, conecte los cables a los
dispositivos.

3. Conecte los cables de señal a los
conectores.

4. Conecte cada cable de alimentación a la
toma de alimentación.

5. ENCIENDA el dispositivo.

Para la desconexión:

 1. APÁGUELO todo.

2. En primer lugar, retire cada cable de
alimentación de la toma de alimentación.

3. Retire los cables de señal de los
conectores.

4. Retire los cables de los dispositivos.
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 � Declaración 2

PRECAUCIÓN:
Cuando desee sustituir la batería de litio, utilice únicamente el número de
pieza 33F8354 de IBM o cualquier tipo de batería equivalente que
recomiende el fabricante. Si el sistema tiene un módulo que contiene una
batería de litio, sustitúyalo únicamente por el mismo tipo de módulo, que
ha de estar creado por el mismo fabricante. La batería contiene litio y
puede explotar si el usuario no la utiliza ni la maneja de forma adecuada
o si no se desprende de la misma como corresponde.

No realice las acciones siguientes:

– Arrojarla al agua o sumergirla
– Calentarla a una temperatura que supere los 100°C (212°F)
– Repararla o desmontarla

Despréndase de la batería siguiendo los requisitos que exija el
reglamento o la legislación local.

 � Declaración 3

PRECAUCIÓN:
Cuando instale productos láser (como, por ejemplo, CD-ROM, unidades
DVD, dispositivos de fibra óptica o transmisores), tenga en cuenta las
advertencias siguientes:

– No retire las cubiertas. Si retira las cubiertas del producto láser,
puede quedar expuesto a radiación láser perjudicial. Dentro del
dispositivo no existe ninguna pieza que requiera mantenimiento.

– El uso de controles o ajustes o la realización de procedimientos que
no sean los que se han especificado aquí pueden dar como resultado
una exposición perjudicial a las radiaciones.

PELIGRO

Algunos productos láser contienen un diodo de láser incorporado
de Clase 3A o de Clase 3B. Tenga en cuenta la advertencia
siguiente.

Cuando se abre, hay radiación láser. No mire fijamente el rayo ni
lleve a cabo ningún examen directamente con instrumentos
ópticos; evite la exposición directa al rayo.
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 � Declaración 4

PRECAUCIÓN:
Tome medidas de seguridad al levantar el producto.

 � Declaración 5

PRECAUCIÓN:
El botón de control de alimentación del dispositivo y el interruptor de
alimentación de la fuente de alimentación no apagan la corriente eléctrica
suministrada al dispositivo. Es posible también que el dispositivo tenga
más de un cable de alimentación. Para eliminar la corriente eléctrica del
dispositivo, asegúrese de desconectar todos los cables de alimentación
de la fuente de alimentación.

1

2

 � Declaración 6

PRECAUCIÓN:
Si instala la opción de una pieza de sujeción amortiguadora de tensión en
el extremo del cable de alimentación que está conectado al dispositivo,
debe conectar el otro extremo del cable de alimentación a una fuente de
alimentación de fácil acceso.

 

k18 kg (37 libras) k32 kg (70,5 libras) k55 kg (121,2 libras)
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 � Declaración 7

PRECAUCIÓN:
Si el dispositivo tiene puertas, compruebe si las ha retirado o asegurado
antes de trasladar o levantar el dispositivo con el fin de evitar daños
personales. Las puertas no soportarán el peso del dispositivo.

 � Declaración 8

PRECAUCIÓN:
No retire nunca la cubierta de una fuente de alimentación ni ninguna
pieza que tenga adherida la etiqueta siguiente.

Existen niveles perjudiciales de energía, corriente y voltaje en los
componentes que tienen adherida esta etiqueta. Dentro de estos
componentes no existe ninguna pieza que requiera mantenimiento. Si
sospecha que alguna de estas piezas tiene un problema, póngase en
contacto con un técnico de servicio.

 � Declaración 9

PRECAUCIÓN:
Para evitar daños personales, desconecte los cables del ventilador de
intercambio en caliente antes de extraer el ventilador del dispositivo.
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 � Declaración 10

PRECAUCIÓN:
No coloque ningún objeto que pese más de 82 kg (180 libras) encima de
los dispositivos montados en bastidor.

 � Declaración 11

PRECAUCIÓN:
La etiqueta siguiente indica la presencia de juntas, esquinas o bordes
afilados cerca.

 � Declaración 12

PRECAUCIÓN:
La etiqueta siguiente indica la presencia de una superficie caliente cerca.

>82 kg (180 libras)
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 Chapter 26. Swedish

 

 

Viktigt:

Alla varningsmeddelanden i Netfinity Server Library inleds med ett nummer. Med
hjälp av numret kan du leta reda på en översättning av varningsmeddelandet i det
här avsnittet.

Om ett varningsmeddelande t.ex. har nummer 1 hittar du översättningen av det
som nummer 1 i det här avsnittet.

Läs alla varningsmeddelanden innan du börjar utföra några åtgärder.
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 � Varningsmeddelande 1

FARA

Elektrisk ström från eluttag, telefon- och kommunikationskablar
kan vara farlig.

Undvika elektriska stötar:

– Undvik elektriska stötar genom att inte ansluta eller koppla
bort kablar och inte heller genomföra installationer, underhåll
eller omkonfigurering av den här produkten under åskväder.

– Anslut alla nätkablar till jordade eluttag.

– Anslut all utrustning som ska kopplas till den här produkten
till jordade eluttag.

– Använd om möjligt bara en hand när du ansluter eller kopplar
bort signalkablar.

– Slå aldrig på strömmen till utrustningen om det finns tecken
på brand- eller vattenskador eller andra skador.

– Koppla bort nätkablar, telekommunikations- och
nätverksutrustning och modem innan du öppnar någon av
enhetens kåpor, såvida det inte uttryckligen står i installations-
eller konfigureringsanvisningarna att du ska göra på annat
sätt.

– Du undviker att skadas av stötar genom att ansluta och koppla
loss kablar enligt anvisningarna nedan när du installerar,
flyttar eller öppnar kåpan på den här produkten eller anslutna
enheter.

 

Ansluta

1. Slå av strömmen.

2. Anslut först alla kablar till utrustningen.

3. Anslut signalkablarna till uttagen.

4. Anslut nätkablarna till eluttag.

5. Slå på strömmen.

Koppla ur

1. Slå av strömmen.

2. Dra först ut nätkabeln ur vägguttaget.

3. Dra ut signalkablarna ur uttagen.

4. Lossa alla kablar från utrustningen.
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 � Varningsmeddelande 2

VARNING:
Litiumbatteriet får endast ersättas med ett batteri med IBM-artikelnummer
33F8354 eller motsvarande typ av batteri som tillverkaren rekommenderar.
Om systemet har en modul som innehåller ett litiumbatteri får den
ersättas enbart med en modul av samma typ från samma tillverkare.
Batteriet innehåller litium och kan explodera om det inte hanteras på rätt
sätt.

Tänk på följande

– Utsätt inte batteriet för väta.
– Utsätt inte batteriet för temperaturer över 100°C.
– Försök inte ladda, reparera eller plocka isär batteriet.

Följ kommunens anvisningar för miljöfarligt avfall när du ska slänga
batteriet.

 � Varningsmeddelande 3

VARNING:
Om du installerar laserprodukter (t.ex. CD- eller DVD-spelare,
fiberoptikutrustning eller sändare) bör du tänka på följande:

– Ta inte bort kåpan. Om du tar bort kåpan från laserprodukten kan du
utsättas för laserljus som kan vara farlig. Enheten innehåller inga
delar som du kan justera eller reparera själv.

– Icke-rekommenderade ingrepp eller justeringar kan leda till att
användare utsätts för laserljus som kan vara farlig.

FARA

En del laserprodukter innehåller en inkapslad laserdiod av Klass
3A eller Klass 3B. Observera följande.

Laserljus när enheten är öppen. Titta inte in i strålen, titta inte
direkt med optiska instrument och undvik att utsättas direkt för
strålen.
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 � Varningsmeddelande 4

VARNING:
Följ alla säkerhetsanvisningar när utrustningen ska lyftas.

 � Varningsmeddelande 5

VARNING:
Strömbrytaren på enheten respektive nätaggregatet stänger inte av
tillförseln av ström till enheten. Enheten kan dessutom ha flera nätkablar.
För att vara helt säker på att strömtillförseln är avbruten ska du koppla
bort alla nätkablar från strömkällan.

1

2

 � Varningsmeddelande 6

VARNING:
 Om du installerar en tryckavlastare (tillbehör) över änden av nätkabeln
som är ansluten till enheten, måste du ansluta nätkabelns andra ände till
en lättåtkomlig strömkälla.

 

k18 kg (37 lbs) k32 kg (70.5 lbs) k55 kg (121.2 lbs)
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 � Varningsmeddelande 7

VARNING:
Om enheten har luckor ska du vara noga med att ta bort eller låsa fast
luckorna innan du flyttar eller lyfter enheten, för att undvika att skada dig.
Luckorna är inte så starka att de kan bära enhetens vikt.

 � Varningsmeddelande 8

VARNING:
Ta aldrig bort kåpan från nätaggregatet eller från någon annan del som är
märkt med följande etikett.

Det finns ström med farlig spänningsnivå och strömstyrka inuti enheten
som är märkt med denna etikett. De här komponenterna innehåller inga
delar som du kan justera eller reparera själv. Om det blir fel på en
komponent kontaktar du en servicetekniker.

 � Varningsmeddelande 9

VARNING:
Koppla bort kablarna till fläkten innan du tar bort den från enheten, så
riskerar du inte att skada dig.

 � Varningsmeddelande 10

VARNING:
Placera inte något föremål som väger mer än 82 kg ovanpå
rackmonterade enheter.

>82 kg (180 lbs)
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 � Varningsmeddelande 11

VARNING:
Följande etikett anger att det finns vassa kanter eller hörn.

 � Varningsmeddelande 12

VARNING:
Följande etikett anger att ytan är het.
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